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PREFACE
The Legislation:-

The HP Electricity Regulatory Commission (HPERC) constituted under the
Electricity Regulatory Commission Act, 1998 came into being in December 2000 and
started functioning with effect from 06" January, 2001. At the time the electricity supply
industry in the country was governed by three enactments namely, the Indian Electricity
Act, 1910, the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 and the Electricity Regulatory Commission
Act, 1998. Whereas the Act of 1910 created the basic legal framework for the electricity
supply industry in India, the Act of 1948 mandated the creation of the State Electricity
Boards (SEBs) which through successive five year plans undertook rapid growth
expansion by utilizing plan funds. However, over a period of time, the performance of
SEBs deteriorated owing inter-alia to the position of SEBs in not being able to take
decisions on tariffs in a professional and independent manner and the tariff determination
in practice being done by the State Governments. To address this issue and to provide for
distancing of government from determination of tariffs the Electricity Regulatory
Commission Act, 1998 was enacted. This Act created the Central Electricity Commission
(CERC) and had the enabling provisions for the creation of State Electricity Regulatory
Commissions by the States Governments. At the time of the 1998 enactment, 16 States
had already notified/created their own State Electricity Regulatory Commissions either
under the Central Act of 1998 or under their own Reforms Acts. Under the State Reforms
Acts, States like Orissa, Haryana, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Rajasthan and Uttar
Pradesh had already undertaken reforms in the direction of unbundling SEBs into
separate Generation, Transmission and Distribution Companies through their respective
transfer schemes.

The Electricity Act, 2003 was enacted on 26th May, 2003 to consolidate the laws
relating to generation, transmission, distribution, trading and use of electricity and
generally for taking measures conducive to development of electricity industry,
promoting competition therein, protecting interest of consumers and supply of electricity
to all areas, rationalization of electricity tariff, ensuring transparent policies regarding
subsidies, promotion of efficient and environmentally benign policies, constitution of
Central Electricity Authority, Regulatory Commissions and establishment of Appellate
Tribunal. This Act of 2003 mandated - private sector participation in generation,
transmission and distribution, the distancing of Governments from regulatory
responsibility, harmonisation and rationalisation of the previous three Central Acts of
1910, 1948 and 1998 into a single legislation while preserving core features other than
those relating to the existence of SEBs, obviating the requirement of each State
Government to pass its own Reforms Act while also obviating the regulating of licensees
by the State Government and SEBs.

All State Electricity Regulatory Commissions constituted under the 2003 Act, the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commissions and State Electricity Regulatory
Commissions created under the 1998 Act and under the State Reforms Acts now function
under the Electricity Act, 2003. These Commissions function as statutory bodies with a
quasi judicial and legislative role.
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Mandated functions for the State Commission by the Electricity Act, 2003:-

Determine the tariff for generation, supply, transmission and wheeling of electricity,
wholesale, bulk or retail, as the case may be, within the State;
regulate electricity purchase and procurement process of distribution licensees including
the price at which electricity shall be procured from the generating companies or
licensees or from other sources through agreements for purchase of power for
distribution and supply within the State;
facilitate intra-State transmission and wheeling of electricity;
issue licences to persons seeking to act as transmission licensees, distribution licensees
and electricity traders with respect to their operations within the State;
promote co-generation and generation of electricity from renewable sources of energy
by providing suitable measures for connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to
any person, and also specify, for purchase of electricity from such sources, a percentage
of the total consumption of electricity in the area of a distribution licensee;
adjudicate upon the disputes between the licensees, and generating companies and to
refer any dispute for arbitration;
levy fee for the purposes of this Act;
specify State Grid Code consistent with the Grid Code specified under clause (h) of sub-
section (1) of section 79;
specify or enforce standards with respect to quality, continuity and reliability of
service by licensees;
fix the trading margin in the intra-State trading of electricity, if considered,
necessary; and
discharge such other functions as may be assigned to it under this Act.
Advisory Functions to the State Government in the matters of:-

i.  promotion of competition, efficiency and economy in activities of the electricity

industry;

ii.  promotion of investment in electricity industry;

iii.  reorganization and restructuring of electricity industry in the State;

Iv.  matters concerning generation, transmission, distribution and trading of electricity

or any other matter referred to the State Commission by that Government.

Tariff Regulation by the State Commission to be guided by the following:-

the principles and methodologies specified by the Central Commission for determination
of the tariff applicable to generating companies and transmission licensees;

the generation, transmission, distribution and supply of electricity are conducted on
commercial principles;

the factors which would encourage competition, efficiency, economical use of the
resources, good performance and optimum investments;

safeguarding of consumers' interest and at the same time, recovery of the cost of
electricity in a reasonable manner;

the principles rewarding efficiency in performance;

multi year tariff principles;

that the tariff progressively reflects the cost of supply of electricity and also, reduces
cross-subsidies in the manner specified by the Appropriate Commission;



h) the promotion of co-generation and generation of electricity from renewable sources of

i)

energy;
the National Electricity Policy and tariff policy:

Tariff determination exercise by the Commission to be done in a transparent
manner:-

While fixing Tariffs, the Commission inter-alia considers the costs of power
purchase, Operation and Maintenance (employee costs, repair and maintenance costs,
administrative and general expenses), depreciation of assets, interest and financing costs,
return on equity etc. and then determines the Annual Revenue Requirement of the
licensee / generating company which then forms the basis for fixing tariffs to be
recovered by the generating company from the licensee or by the licensee directly from
its end consumers or from other licensees.

The main objective to be achieved by the Electricity Act, 2003 and the mandated
role of the Commissions in the Act, is to enable the sector to develop on commercial
principles by encouraging investment, competition and market development thereby
ultimately benefiting the electricity consumers by providing them with quality supply at
affordable rates through the removal of the existing barriers in the electricity supply
industry.
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CHAPTER-1

Commission its Organization functions and duties

The Commission
The Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission is a statutory

organization/ body corporate established on 30.12.2000 under the Electricity Regulatory
Commission Act, 1998 (14 of 1998) started its functioning from 6™ January, 2001 with
its headquarter at Shimla.
Enactment of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), generated much enthusiasm in the
Indian power sector. The Act consolidates the laws relating to generation, transmission,
distribution, trading and use of electricity, promotion and development of competition in
electricity industry, safeguarding the interests of consumers and redressal of grievances,
supply of electricity to all areas, rationalization of electricity tariff, lowering cross
subsidy levels, promotion of efficiency and economy etc. conducive to environmentally
benign policies.

The Commission by notification has framed several regulations to regulate and

promote the power sector in the State as is mandated by the Act.

Objectives
1.3 Functions and Duties of the Commission

The main functions of the Commission is determination of tariff for generation,
transmission, distribution and supply of electricity based on commercial principles that
would encourage investments, competition and efficiency in power sector, at the same

time safeguarding consumers’ interest.

As per section 86(1) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the State Commission has been
assigned the following mandatory functions: -
To determine the tariff for generation, supply, transmission and wheeling of electricity,

wholesale, bulk or retail, as the case may be, within the State:

Provided that where open access has been permitted to a category of consumers under
section 42, the State Commission shall determine only the wheeling charges and

surcharge thereon, if any, for the said category of consumers;



To regulate electricity purchase and procurement process of distribution licensees
including the price at which electricity shall be procured from the generating companies
or licensees or from other sources through agreements for purchase of power for

distribution and supply within the State;
To facilitate intra-State transmission and wheeling of electricity;

To issue licenses to persons seeking to act as transmission licensees, distribution

licensees and electricity traders with respect to their operation within the State;

To promote cogeneration and generation of electricity from renewable sources of energy
by providing suitable measures for connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to any
person, and also specify, for purchase of electricity from such sources, a percentage of

the total consumption of electricity in the area of a distribution licensee;

To adjudicate upon the disputes between the licensees and generating companies and to

refer any dispute for arbitration;
To levy fee for the purposes of the Act;

To specify State Grid Code consistent with the Grid Code specified under clause (h) of

sub-section (1) of section 79;

To specify or enforce standards with respect to quality, continuity and reliability of

service by licensees;
To fix the trading margin in the intra-State trading of electricity, if considered, necessary;

To discharge such other functions as may be assigned to it under this Act.

The Commission under section 86(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 can advise the
State Government on all or any of the following matters, namely:-
Q) Promotion of competition, efficiency and economy in activities of the electricity

industry;
(i) Promotion of investment in electricity industry;

(i)  Reorganization and restructuring of electricity industry in the State;
(iv)  Matters concerning generation, transmission, distribution and trading of electricity

or any other matter referred by State Government.
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The State Commission while framing tariff regulations and determining the tariff

has to be guided by the following:-

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

(f)

(@)

(h)

(i)

the principles and methodologies specified by the Central Commission for
determination of the tariff applicable to generating companies and transmission

licensees;

the generation, transmission, distribution and supply of electricity are conducted

on commercial principles;

the factors which would encourage competition, efficiency, economical use of the

resources, good performance and optimum investments;

safeguarding of consumer’s interest and at the same time, recovery of the cost of

electricity in a reasonable manner;
the principles rewarding efficiency in performance;
multi-year tariff principles;

that the tariff progressively, reflects the cost of supply of electricity, and also,
reduces and eliminates cross-subsidies within the period to be specified by the

Appropriate Commission;

the promotion of co-generation and generation of electricity from renewable

sources of energy;

the National electricity Policy and tariff policy.

Constitution of the Commission

As per Section 82(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003, the constitution of the State

Commission is as under:-

1. Chairperson 1
2. Members 2

The State Commission, at present is only one member Commission. Sh. S.S.

Gupta was the first Chairman of the Commission w.e.f. 06.01.2001 to 05.01.2006
thereafter Sh. Yogesh Khana remained as Chairman W.e.f 31.01.2006 to 29.01.2011.
Presently, Shri Subhash Chander Negi is the Chairman of the Commission w.e.f.
01.02.2011.



1.5

Organisational Structure of the Commission

The Commission has its only office at Shimla. The organisational structure is best

depicted by the following organisational chart:-

CHAIRMAN
SECRETARY (HOD) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (Tariff) EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (Techical)
DIRECTOR (TARIFF) DIRECTOR (Technical)
DY. DIRECTOR (C.A) DY. DIRECTORS DY.DIRECTOR
PERS -CU M - SR.ACCOUNTS OFFICER

ADMN.OFFICER

SUPPORTING
STAFF

1. Administration Division

This Division is headed by the Secretary of the Commission who is a senior
member of HP Administrative Service and provides a vital support service to the
Commission in administration, finance and legal matters, recruitment of executive and
non-executive staff and overseeing operational matters such as budget, purchases and
procurement, maintenance and care taking, personnel  management, legal and court

matters, training and performance appraisal etc.are its key functions.

2. Technical Division
This Division deals with Regulatory affairs which comprise of framing of
Regulations, Grid Code, and Distribution Code, supply Code etc. Associated functions,

the preparation and review of cost allocation and rate design proposals, analysis and



assessment of T&D losses, evaluation of technical performance and standards of service,
load forecasts, power purchase agreements etc. This Division is headed by Executive

Director which is in the rank of Chief Engineer (Electrical).

3. Tariff Division

This Division deals with determination of tariff of utilities in the areas of
generation, transmission and distribution of electricity, planning of long term tariff
settings, providing of adequate financial and economic input into tariff process, review of
the financial performance and compliance reports of utilities. This Division is headed by
Executive Director which is in the rank of Chief Engineer (Electrical).

List of the Chairman, Officers and Employees is at Annexure-I11.

CHAPTER-2
Duties of the Division/Divisional Heads of the Commission

The main duties as assigned to different employees of the Commission are
detailed below against each post. However, in view of exigencies of public service, any

other duty/assignment commensurate with his status can be assigned to them.

(1) Secretary
Secretary is the administrative head of the Secretariat of the Commission. He is

an interface between the Commission and various wings of the Commission and the
Centre and institutions. He advises the Commission on all matters of policy and

administration. In particular, the Secretary performs the following functions:-

To discharge functions as Head of Department of the Commission and such other
functions under the provisions of FRs & SRs, HP Financial Rules and other Civil Service

Rules adopted for the Commission.

To act as ex-Officio-Secretary to organize periodical meetings of State Advisory
Committee and finalization of minutes thereof under HPERC (State Advisory

Committee) Regulations.

To discharge duties as per provisions specified in HPERC (Conduct of Business)
Regulation 2005:-
(a) to receive or cause to receive all petitions, applications, other filings or references

pertaining to the Commission;



(b) to prepare or cause to prepare the briefs and summaries of all such filings presented
before the Commission;

(c) to assist the Commission in proceedings conducted by the Commission;

(d) to authenticate the orders passed by the Commission;

(e) to ensure compliance of the orders passed by the Commission;

(F) to collect or cause to collect from the State Government, the Central Government and
their agencies, the State Electricity Boards or other offices, companies and firms or
any other person as may be directed by the Commission, such information as may be
considered useful for the purpose of efficient discharge of the functions of the
Commission under the Act;

(g) to maintain a copy of statutory notification, rules, orders and directions made under
the Act by the Central Govt., CEA, the State Government and CERC.

(h) to  maintain in chronological order the authentic copies of regulations, statutory
notification, order of the Commission and to keep the register containing their
particulars.

(i) to provide all orders, directions and regulations made by the Commission on the
website of the Commission.

() to accept on behalf of the Commission, the service of the summon and he also signs
and verify the plaints and pleadings.

To ensure proper conduct and discipline of the officers/staff of the Commission.

To discharge any other functions assigned in any regulation under provisions of

Electricity Act, 2003.

(2) Executive Director (Technical)
To provide expert advice to the Commission on issues relating to engineering,
economics, statistics and other technical elements of policy analysis;
To understand and analyze the technical aspects of the evidence presented and assist in
writing Commission’s orders;

Undertake specific tasks, pertaining to cost allocation and rate design proposals,

analysing and evaluating utility planning and operating decisions, reviewing plans and



specifications of major utility construction projects, inspecting system improvement on
site, monitoring utility reports, evaluating technical performance and standards of service;
Examine, analyze and evaluate the Power Purchase Agreements (PPAS);

Assist the Commission in issuing licenses to person seeking to act as transmission
licensee, distribution licensees and electricity traders with respect to their operations
within the State.

Review and approval of all investment programmes, technical standards and procedures,
grid and distribution codes, service standards, financial and economic standards,
technical inspection and collection, compilation and analysis of technical data;

Prepare and review all relevant Regulations under the Electricity Act, 2003,

Inter State and intrastate transmission issues and other provision related to transmission
facilities and distribution of electricity;

Promote cogeneration and generation of electricity from renewable sources of energy by
providing suitable measures for connectivity with the grid and sale of electricity to any
person, and also specify consumption of electricity in the area of a distribution licensee.

(3) Executive Director (Tariff)

1.

Framing of Tariff Regulations and to determine tariff for generation, supply, transmission
and wheeling of electricity, wholesale, bulk or retail as the case may be within the state.
Determining the tariff related matters keeping in view the National Electricity Policy,
Plan and State Electricity Policy published if any by the Govt.

Assist Commission in preparation of testimony and other material relating to cost of
capital, rate cost of capital, rate base, revenues, expenses, depreciation and tariff design
etc.

Assist in the preparation of questions for cross-examination on accounting and finance
matters, present direct testimony, evaluate rate case exhibits and advise the Commission
on financial and economic issues.

Review and approval of all investment and development of the utilities.

Review of financial performance and compliance reports as well as submission of major

incidents by the utilities.



CHAPTER-3

Procedure followed in the decision making process, including
channels of supervision and accountability

The Electricity Act, 2003 empowers the State Commission inter alia the framing
of different regulations, issuing orders under these regulations and the act and disposal of
petitions brought before it from time to time. While discharging these responsibilities,
the Commission takes decision within the provisions of Act, Rules, Regulations, CPC,
orders of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/Appellate Tribunal for
Electricity/Supreme Court of India competent court and the provisions of Tariff Policy,
Electricity Policy, Forum of Regulator’s recommendations etc. The procedure adopted
for holding the proceedings before the Commission is specified in Chapter-11 of the
Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 2005.Commission takes its decision independently in quasi judicial function
and wherever technical sport is required, it consults its technical team as well as the
consultants appointed by it. So far as decision making internal to Commission is
concerned, the vertical reporting system is adopted by the officers and staff in discharge
of their duties/work and the major decision-making is at the level of the Commission.
However, routine decisions are taken in terms of rules and regulations and delegation of

powers.

The Commission has structured its working through three Divisions namely
Administration, Finance and Legal Division, Technical Analysis Division and Tariff and
Financial Analysis Division.  Three Divisions are headed by the Secretary, Executive
Director (Technical) and (Tariff) respectively. All matters relating to the respective
Divisions are dealt by the supporting staff posted therein or directly by the technical
officers and the staff is answerable to the head of branch. Similarly Heads of all Division
submit the papers and reports to the Chairman/Commission. While exercising power and
discharging its duties, the State Commission ensures utmost transparency in its decision-
making and follows the principles of natural justice including personal and public

hearings.



CHAPTER-4
Norms set by the Commission for the discharge of its functions.

The working of the Commission is regulated in terms of the Electricity Act, 2003,
relevant rules and regulations and Govt. policies. In main spheres, the Electricity Act,
2003 specify the time limit for decisions under its major functions such as tariff
determination and issuing of licenses. These fare all the matters pertaining to tariff
determination or arising out of or related to tariff determination are also expected to be
decided as per time schedule of 120 days prescribed under the Act. However, due care is
also taken to ensure that the principles of the natural justices is met. Norms for
discharging of various functions as provided in the Office Manual for Government
Department are also being followed by the Commission. So far as the norms for
sanctioning various expenditure is concerned, the Commission in terms of rule 5 of the
Fund Rules has prescribed a financial procedure/delegation amongst Commission,
Chairman, Secretary and Drawing and Disbursing Officer for sanctioning various kinds
of expenditure.

In such a way, the Commission functions under the set procedures and prescribed

norms.

CHAPTER-5

Budget allocated to each of commission’s agency indicating the
particulars of all plans, proposed expenditures and reports on
disbursements made

The Commission receives budget from the State Government annually in the
shape of Grant-in-aid for carrying out its various functions. Rs.90.00 lacs were allotted
to this Commission for the year 2011-12 as Grant-in-aid under Major Head of Account:
2801-80-800-01-soon-41. No further allocation of funds is made by the Commission as it
has no subordinate offices. All the receipts and payments of the Commission were
regulated through Commission’s own Fund as established and made operative vide GoHP
notification No. MPP-A (3)-7/2004 dated 03.05.2007. The Annual Accounts of the

Commission for the year 2010-11 were prepared on the prescribed formats as contained



in the Fund Rules. The accounts of the Commission are being prepared in the shape of
Receipt and Payment Account, Income & Expenditure Account and Balance Sheet.

The total income of the Commission for the financial year 2011-12 works-out to
Rs.392.66 lacs, whereas the expenditure for the relevant year was Rs.295.61 lacs,
thereby the excess of income over expenditure as disclosed by the Income and
Expenditure Account of the year ended 31.03.2012 works-out to Rs.97.05 lacs.

5.1 Financial position of the Commission
The financial position of the Commission as on 31.03.2012 is as under:-
(Rs. in lacs)
Liabilities Assets
Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
Accumulated excess of 1499.38 Fixed Assets 25.75
income over expenditure
Current liabilities & 51.13 Investments 1329.26
Provisions
Other Current Assets & 160.33
Advances
Deposits 0.57
Cash & Bank Balances 34.60
Total:- 1550.51 1550.51
5.2 Laying of Annual Accounts of the Commission in Vidhan Sabha

The Annual Accounts of the Commission for the year 2010-11 were prepared as
per provisions as contained in Fund Rules and accounts so certified by the C.A.G. of
India together with Audit report thereon were forwarded to the State Govt. for laying the
same before the State Legislative Assembly as per requirement of rule 7(4) of HPERC
Fund Rules and the same were laid on the table of the House on dated 04.04.2012.

CHAPTER-6

Summary of Commission’s Activities during the year

During the vyear, the following activities have been undertaken by the
Commission:-

10



6.1 Administration, Finance & Legal Division
During the year 2011-12, the Annual Administrative Report and Annual Accounts
for the year 2010-11 were finalised and sent to Government for laying the same before
the State Legislature. All purchases and procurements were made as per requirement of
the Commission. Apart from above, all regulations finalised by the Commission during
the year were also laid before the State Legislature. Audit of the Commission for the
year 2010-11 was got conducted from the audit team of the office of C & AG of India.
During the year, the Commission sponsored its officers for following
trainings/conferences/workshops/meetings within and outside the State:-
» Building Infrastructure: Challenges and Opportunities
» Power Transmission in India
» Smart Grid Vision for India’s Power Sector
» Solar Power in India
> lIssues related to Open Access
» Resurgent PSUs —Vibrant India—Competitive, Contemporary and Complaint
> International Exhibition and Conference on Power Sector
> Infrastructure Regulation & Reform
> Legal aspects of Power sector Regulation: experiences and Enforcement Issues
> Renewable Energy Certificates (REC)
> Rejuvenating women workforce in 21 Century: issues and challenges
» Infrastructure Regulation & Reform
» Passive solar Building Technology
The details of participation by the Chairman and Officers in the
Training/Conferences/Meetings etc. during the year 2011-12 are as under:-
Sr. | Name Designation Programme Period
No.
1. Subhash C. Negi | Chairman Workshop on “Sharing of inter-state 17.08.2011
transmission charges and losses”
Renewable energy 11-01-2012
Working group on Renewable Energy | 26™ March 2012
2. | Sh.R.S.Jalta, Executive 6™ International Hydro Power 26™ — 27" Aprril,
Director Convention “Speedier Harnessing of 2011.
(TA) Hydro Power Potential in Northern
Himalayas”
Workshop on “Sharing of inter-state 17.08.2011
transmission charges and losses”
3. | Sh. Shashi K. | Executive Power Business, Tariff and Regulation. | 20-21

11




Joshi Director September 2011
(TFA)
4. Sh. Tushar Director Training Programme on “Open Access, | 1% to 5" August,
Gupta Power Trading and Tariff- ABT 2011
Scenario”
5. Ajay Chadha Dy. Director | Capacity Building workshops on REC | 10™ May 2011
Mechanism for Stake Holders of
Northern Region.
4™ Capacity Building programme for 18-23 July 2011
Officers of Electricity Regulatory
Commission at 11T Kanpur.
Capacity Building programme 18-23 July 2011
Capacity Building Program at lIT 4-9 March 2012
Kanpur and bangkok.
6. Rajiv Dy. Director Protection of Consumer Interest 21-23 March
Sindhu 2012
7. | Lukesh Director 11™ Core Course of SAFIR 27" Feb to 2™
Thakur March -2012
8. Susheel Superintendent Disciplinary Proceeding/conduct 02.01.2012 to
Kashyap Rule/Department Enquiry 04.01.2012
9. Chander Sr. Accounts Direct Trainers Skills 14-10-11to
Verma Officer 18.10.2011
10. | B S Kanwar | PA Advanced Computer Course 16.01.2012 to
18.01.2012
11. | Dinesh Clerk Advanced Computer Course 16.01.2012 to
Chauhan 18.01.2012
Workshop on “REC Framework “Challenges, Opportunities and Way Forward” was organized by
HPERC for all stakeholders in the state on 4™ May 2011 at Shimla

6.1.1 Adjudication - Cases before the State Commission

In the Commission, the petitions, replies, rejoinders and objections are examined

and scrutinized by the Officers and Staff of the Commission. During the financial year

2011-12, out of 26 fresh petitions received by the Commission from various petitioners

and stakeholders under the Electricity Act, 2003, it decided and disposed of 25 petitions

whereas 1 petition were pending for adjudication as on 31.03.2012. The details of petition

filed, decided & pending cases are as under:-

Case Description Date of Date of

No. No. Plaintiff, Defendant of the case receipt disposal

Appellant or or

Petitioner | Respondent
1 Petition M/s KKK | HPSEBL Petition U/S | 18.05.2011 | 25.06.2011
No.76/2011 | Hydro Power 86 & 94 of the
Ltd. Electricity
Act,2003

12




Petition Govt. of H.P. | M/S Review 24.05.2011 | 24.10.2011
N0.81/2011 | through Pr. | Himachal Petition for
Secy Small Hydro | review of
(MPP&P) Power order dated
Association 24.01.2011
and others
Petition HPSEBL M/S Review 24.05.2011 | 24.10.2011
No0.83/2011 Himachal Petition for
Small Hydro | review of
Power order dated
Association 24.01.2011
and others
Petition M/s Prodigy | HPSEBL Petition for | 02.07.2011 | 18.6.2012
No0.103/201 Hydro Power approval of
1 Ltd. PPA
Review HPSEBL Petition U/s 01.10.2011 | 23.4.2012
Petition No. 94(1) of
119/2011 Indian
Electricity
Act,2003
Petition No. | Four seasons | HPSEBL Petition 25.10.2011 | Pending
121/2011 Power Under section due to High
Private Ltd. 62 of the Court’s
Electricity Stay case
Act,2003
Petition HPSEBL Petition 09.08.2011 | 03.11.2011
No0.122/201 seeking
1 amendment
in security
deposit
regulation,
2005.
Petition HPSEBL Petition 09.08.2011 | 03.11.2011
No0.123/201 seeking
1 amendment
in Electricity
(Ombudsman)
regulation,
2004.
Petition JPVL HPSEBL Review 18.11.2011 | 23.04.2012
No0.124/201 Petition  for
1 truing up of

the tariff for
sale of power
from Baspa-ll
HEP.

13




10 | Petition HPSLDS Petition for | 18.11.2011 | 05.01.2013
No0.125/201 filing of the
1 ARR for State
Load
Despatch
Centre for the
Ist Control
Period 2011-
12,2012-13
and 2013-14.
11 | Petition Belij Hydro | HPSEBL Petition 23.11.2011 | 28.04.2012
NO.126/ Power Under Section
2011 Private Ltd. 62 and
section
86(1)(a) and
section
86(1)(e) of
the Electricity
Act,2003
12 | Petition No. HPSEBL PPA 24.11.2011 | 07.01.2012
127/2011
13 | Review HPPTCL Determinatio | 01.12.2011 | 05.01.2013
Petition n pf  MYT
No.128/201 (ARR) for the
1 FY 2011-12 to
FY 2013-14
under the
MYT Control
Period (FY
2011-12 to FY
2013-14).
14 | Petition M/s  Sturdy | HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 20.01.2012
129/2011 Industries
Ltd.
15 | Petition M/s HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 20.01.2012
N0.130/201 | Manimahesh
1 Hydel Power
Project
16 | PetitionNo | H.P. Govt. | HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 16.06.2012
131/2011 Energy
Development
Agency
(HIMURJA)
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17 | Petition JPVL HPSEBL Petition/ 08.12.2011 | 23.04.2012
No0.135/201 Application
1 seeking truing
up of the
tariff for sale
of Power
from Baspa-lI,
HEP to
HPSEBL  for
2003-04 to
2007-08.
18 | Petition Sai HPSEBL Petition u/s | 8.12.2011 | 17.03.2012
No0.136/201 | Engineering 86(1) (f) of
1 the Electricity
Act, 2003
read with
regulation 68
of CBR, 2005.
19 | Petition HPSEBL ARR for first | 24.12.2011 | 23.04.2012
No.137/201 APR of the
1 second MYT
Order for
control period
FY 2012 to
2014.
20 | Petition BBN HPSEBL Recovery of | 16.01.2012 | 03.03.2012
N0.3/2012 Expenditure
for supply of
Electricity
Regulations,
05
21 | Petition IQU Hydro | HPSEBL Petition for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
No.6/2012 Power aIIowing the
Company use of
Pvt. Ltd. common
transmission
line.
22 | Petition Neogal HPSEBL Petition  for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
No.7/2012 Power allowing the
Company use of
Pwvt. Ltd. common

transmission
line.
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23 | Petition Awa Power | HPSEBL Petition  for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
No.8/2012 Company allowing the
Pvt. Ltd. use of
common
transmission
line.
24. | Petition P.N. HPSEBL Appeal under | 08.02.2012 | Pending for
No0.12/2012 | Bhardwaj section 42(1) disposal
and  section
57(1) of EA,03
25 | Petition Harrisons HPSEBL Petition 06.03.2012 | Pending for
N0.49/2012 | Hydel Under Section disposal
Construction and 94 of
Pvt. Ltd. Electricity
Act,2003
26 | Petition Himalayan HPSEBL Application 17.03.2012 | 16.06.2012
No0.56/2012 | Crest Power for
Pvt. Ltd. rectification
of orders
dated 23-10-
2012 in
petition No.
163/2010.
27 | Petition Sai HPSEBL Petition under | 30.03.2012 | 16.07.2012

No0.63/2012 | Engineering

Section 86 of
the Electricity
Act,2003

The Commission received 27 cases between 1-4-2011 to 31-3-2012; out of which 24 cases were

decided and 03 cases are pending adjudication with the Commission.

List of pending cases prior to 01-04-2011 in the Commission

Sr. Petition No. Petitioner Respondent Remarks
No.
1. Petition Jala Shakti Hydro HPSEBL Pending due to High
N0.111/2010 | Power Ltd. Court’s Stay order
2. Petition M/s Usaka Hydro HPSEB -do-
No0.20/2011 Power
3 Petition Sarabai Enterprises HPSEBL -do-
No0.26/2011
4. Petition KKK Hydro HPSEBL -do-
No0.06/2011
5. Petition No. DSL Hydro Watt HPSEBL Pending due to CWP
121/2010 before the Hon’ble
High Court
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7. Petition No M/s Ginni Global HPSEBL -do-
135/2010
8. Petition Himkailash Hydro HPSEBL -do-
Nol.139/2010
9. Petition Dharamshala Hydro HPSEBL -do-
No0.142/2010
10. | Petition Ms Gowthami Hydroq | HPSEBL -do-
N0.143/2010
11. | Petition Niziveedu Seed HPSEBL -do-
No0.175/2010
12. Petition Ms Astha Hydro HPSEBL -do-
N0.108/2010
13. | Petition M/s Mangalam Hydro | HPSEBL -do-
N0.137/2010
14. Rev.Petition | JPVL HPSEBL Pending for disposal
No. 19/2011
14 cases are pending adjudication before the Commission prior to 1-4-2011 due to reasons
given above and 03 cases which were received between 1-4-2011 to 31-3-2012 are pending
for disposal i.e. total 17 cases are pending before the Commission for disposal.

6.1.2 Cases before the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (APTEL), Hon’ble

6.2

High Court and Supreme Court of India
The Commission staff looks after legal work relating to preparation of comments

and liaison with its counsels in the APTEL, High Court and Supreme Court and for
preparation and filing of petitions/counter affidavits and apprises the Commission about
the latest developments in pending cases, beside giving or seeking legal advice, vetting of
court replies and in finalising regulations of the Commission. The details of
petitions/cases filed, decided and pending in APTEL, High Court and Supreme Court are

shown at Annexure-V.

Regulations, Amendments and Notification issued during the
financial year 2011-12:

6.2.1 Formulation of Regulations

HPERC (Demand Side Management) Regulations, 2011 published in HP Rajpatra on
date 12.10.2011

Broadly Demand Side Management (DSM) means the measure taken by the distribution
licensee affecting the activities beyond the consumer’s energy meter with a objective
of altering the end use of electricity i.e. shifting the demand increase/decrease of
demand for particular period etc. Despite the growth in supply, its power systems are
struggling to overcome chronic power shortage and poor power quality with demand
exceeding supply, serve peak (around 13%) and energy (around 10%) shortage
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continue epidemic the sector. Demand Side Management is an alternative approach
which has gained favour in recent years. This approach looks at augmenting capacity
by way of saving on energy use by the existing consumers. Every MW which is avid
from the existing load is free to be delivered to the new consumers.

In addition to above, the Commission has also framed the following Tariff and SLDC
Regulations, under the Regulatory framework of which the Commission determines
the Retail Supply Tariff, Generation Tariff, Transmission Tariff and SLDC fees and
charges. These Regulations set the framework within which the tariffs are determined
by the Commission taking into account various costs such as Power Purchase, O&M
(Employee, R&M, A&G) costs, Depreciation, Interest and Financing Charges, Return
on Equity (RoE) etc. These Regulations also specify the manner and time for filing
petitions by the Distribution Utility, State Transmission Utility (STU), Generator or
the SLDC as the case may be for the determination of their respective tariffs by the
Commission.

e HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply

Tariff) Regulations, 2011, published in HP Rajpatra on date 2™ April, 2011;

e HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff)

Regulations, 2011, published in HP Rajpatra on date 2™ April, 2011;

e HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations,

2011, published in HP Rajpatra on date 2" April, 2011;

e HPERC (Levy and Collection of Fees and Charges by State Load Despatch Centre)

Regulations, 2011, published in HP Rajpatra on date 2™ June, 2011.

6.2.2 Amendments to Regulations

In addition to framing of above regulations, the Commission notified the

following amendment regulations.

HPERC (Distribution Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2011.
The HPERC has notified the regulation i.e. HPERC (Distribution Performance
Standards) Regulations, 2010. The regulation provides the time lines for providing
different services to the electricity consumers of the States like supply of electricity,
service line/fuse fault repairs. The Commission have also made a provision for
payment of compensation to the consumers on failure to meet the standard time limits
provided in these regulation to handle the complaint/services.

HPERC (Eligibility Conditions for being a Electricity Trader) (First Amendment)
Regulations, 2011.

The Commission has notified the HPERC (Eligibility Conditions for being an
Electrical Trader) Regulations, 2008 on 23" July, 2008. These regulations provide
terms and conditions for Intra-State Trading Licensee. Certain provision related to
dis-qualifications for traders has been amended by aforesaid amendment as per the
Hon’ble Supreme Court judgment in civil appeal No.3457-3458 of 2009 dated
11.05.2009.
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e HPERC (Renewable Power Purchase Obligation and its compliance) (First

Amendment) Regulations, 2011.

e Section 86 (1)(e) of the Electricity Act, 2003 casts responsibility upon the State
Electricity Regulatory Commissions to specify a certain percentage of power
distribution licensee consumes to be purchased from renewable sources of energy.
The National Action Plan on Climate Change (NAPCC) has set a target of 5%
renewable energy purchase for FY 2009-10 which will increase by 1% for next 10
years, the NAPCC further recommends strong regulatory measures to fulfill these
targets. The tariff policy, 2006 has already amended for Solar Renewable Power
purchase obligations. Accordingly, the HPERC has amended its regulations i.e.
HPERC (Renewable Power Purchase Obligation and its compliance) Regulations,
2010 vide aforesaid notification dated 3™ October, 2011. On non fulfillment of
renewable purchase obligation the obligated entities shall by renewable energy
certificates from power exchanges which are available from the renewable power

producer for the green attributes of their power generation.
e HPERC (Security Deposit) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2011.

e HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff) (First
Amendment) Regulations, 2011.

e The first amendment has carried out to refer benchmarks norms/guidelines laid on by
the Central Electricity Authority for asserting the capital cost etc. of Hydro Power

Projects by the Commission.

All the regulations notified so far by the Commission are available on the Commission’s

website.

6.2.3 Codes & Standards

@) The Commission has been proactive in the implementation of Codes i.e. Supply and

Distribution Codes.

6.2.4 Other Notifications/Orders

The following notification/orders /approvals were issued during the year 2011-12.

HPERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Order, 2011.
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Order on APPC (Average Pooled Purchased Cost) dated 14" June, 2011.

Notification regarding applicability of Open Access Regulations in transmission under
the HPERC (Grant of Connectivity, Long-Term and Medium-Term Intra-State Open

Access and related materials) Regulations, 2010 has been issued.

6.2.5 Power Purchase approvals

The State Electricity Regulatory Commissions have to determine the tariff in
accordance with the provision of the section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for — (a)
supply of electricity by a generating company to the distribution licensee. Accordingly,
HPSEB Itd. a distribution licensee in the State required approval for its power purchase
agreements with the power generating companies. The PPAs received and action taken
by the Commission during 2011-12 are given below:-

LIST of PPAs APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION

Sr. Name of the Installed Rate approved | District in which Date of
No. Project capacity in per unit located approval of
MW PPA
1 Dikleri  Hydro | 2.00 MW @ Rs.2.95 per | Chamba 20.01.2011
Electric Project kWh
2 Salanti Hydro 1.20 MW @ Rs.2.95 per | Shimla 20.01.2011
Electric Project kWh
6.2.6 Examination/Comments on documents
Various documents issued by CERC, FOIR, Ministry of Power, Govt. of India
GoHP were examined and comments/views supplied.
6.2.7 Approval of Cost data

In pursuance to regulation 13 of HPERC (Recovery of Expenditure for Supply of
Electricity) Regulations, 2005, cost data book w.r.t EHV, HV and LT equipment for the
FY 2011-12, as submitted by the board, was examined and approval granted.

6.2.8 Demand Side Management (DSM) and Energy Efficiency (EE)

Commission took initiative for preparation of Comprehensive Demand Side
Management (DSM) and Energy Efficiency (EE) plan, and award of consultancy services
was placed on M/s Price Water House Coopers. Capacity building training imparted to
officers of HPERC, HPSEBL & SDA (DOE) during Jan., 2011. HPERC (Demand Side
Management) Regulations, 2011 has notified in the Rajpatra Himachal Pradesh on dated
12.10.2011.
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6.2.9 Renewable Power Purchase Obligations

In order to promote generation from renewable sources, the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission has framed Regulations and issued orders for giving effect to the
Renewable Energy Certificates framed work and this Commission has also framed the
Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission(Renewable Power Purchase
Obligations and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010 by adopting the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions for Reorganizations and Issuance of
Renewable Energy Certificates for Renewable Energy Generation) Regulations, 2010.

HPERC to sensitize and to make aware the stakeholders for REC mechanism
(Renewable Energy Certificates) has held a workshop on ‘REC Framework:
Challenges, Opportunities and Way Forward’ on 4™ May, 2011 in Shimla. As per the
discussion /interaction with stakeholders in the workshop the Commission has framed a

Model Power Purchase Agreement for Small Hydro Projects under REC mechanism.

6.2.10 Other activities
e Implementation of the Regulations.

e Monitoring the progress of Evacuation System for small hydro projects through
Empowered Committee meeting constituted under Himachal Pradesh Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Power Procurement from Renewable Sources and Co-
generation by Distribution Licensee) Regulations, 2007.

e Examination of POC transmission pricing mechanism adopted by the CERC.

6.3 Orders relating to Tariff
1) Processing Tariff petitions filed by the Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Ltd.
(HPSEBL), the Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation Ltd. (HPPTCL) and
by Messers Jaiprakash Power Ventures Ltd (JPVL) in respect of Baspa-11 300 MW HEP
for the determination of their respective Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the
second Multi Year Tariff (MYT) control period and Tariff for FY2011-12. The following

Tariff Orders were issued by the Commission:-

(a) Tariff Order dated 19™ July, 2011 for Determination of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for the Multi Year Tariff petition of the 2" MYT Control Period
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(FY12- FY14) under section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003) (including True —Up of
FY 2009-10) in respect of the petition filed by the HPSEBL.

(b) Order dated 7" July, 2011 for Determination of the Capital Cost of Larji Hydro
Electric Project (126 MW) Truing-up of annual Fixed Charges from FY 2007-08 to
FY 2010-2011 and Suo-Motu Determination of Generation Tariff for the Second
MYT control period from FY 2011-12 to FY 2013-14 in respect of the petition filed
by the HPSEBL.

(c) Tariff Order dated 15th July, 2011 for Determination of tariff for sale of power from
Baspa 11, 300 MW Hydro Power Plant located on River Baspa (tributary of River
Satluj), District Kinnaur (H.P.) to Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board Limited
in respect of the petition filed by M/s JPVL.

(d) Tariff Order dated 14th July, 2011 for Determination of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for the Multi Year Tariff petition of the 2nd MYT Control
Period (FY12- FY14) under section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 in respect of the
petition filed by the HPPTCL.

A Brief Description of determinations made in the above Tariff Orders is as follows:-

1. Approved ARR of Distribution business for the Control Period (Rs. Cr.)

Particulars FY12 FY13 FY14
Power Purchase Expenses 2097.21 | 2252.44 | 2607.56
PGCIL Charges 161.66 | 169.74 | 178.23
HPPTCL Charges 11.71 12.05 11.92
Operation & Maintenance Costs 912.17 | 943.32 | 974.77
Employee Cost 845.09 | 871.78 | 896.00
R&M Cost 30.81 32.83 36.45
A&G Cost 36.26 38.71 42.33
Interest & Financing Charges 87.20 92.47 | 121.19
Depreciation 89.21 97.11 | 109.02
Return on Equity 30.24 30.24 30.24
Public Interaction Program 0.52 0.00 0.00
Less: Non Tariff Income 289.29 | 349.00 | 259.20
Less: Capitalisation of Expenses 31.39 92.00 65.83
Aggregate Revenue Requirement | 3069.23 | 3156.38 | 3707.91

2. The Retail supply tariff determined by the Commission for FY12 for various categories
of consumers is tabulated below:-
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S.No. Category/ description Tariff Government | Effective
approved | Subsidy Rate
by the after
HPERC subsidy
1 Domestic:
(@) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
() |BPL 10.00 0 10.00
(ii) | Others 30.00 0 30.00
(b) | Energy Charges: (Rs’/kwWh)
(i) | BPL Families
Up to 40 units/month 2.50 1.80 0.70
(i) | Others
(i) | 0-40 units/month 2.85 1.85 1.00
(ii) | 0-125 units/ month 3.00 1.90 1.10
(iii) | 126-250 units per month 3.90 1.70 2.20
(iv) | Above 250 units per month 4.00 0.75 3.25
(c) | Prepaid Metering 3.00 1.90 1.10
2 Non - Domestic Non -Commercial (NDNCS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 60.00
(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kWh) 4.45
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 120.00
(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kVAh) 4.00
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 120.00
3 | Commercial (CS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Charges -1) 60.00
(i1) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kWh) 4.60
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
20-100kW 120.00
Above 100kW 240.00
(ii) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ k\VAh)
20-100kW 4.20
Above 100kW 4.10
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA)
20-100kW 75.00
Above 100kW 120.00
4 SMS- Small & Medium Supply
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 80.00
(i) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kwh) 4.10
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
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(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 150.00
(it) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kVAh) 3.70
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 70.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVVAh) 6.60
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVVAh) 9.90
(ii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
5 Large Industrial Power Supply (LIP)
(@) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
(i) EHT 350.00
(ii) HT 350.00
(b) | Energy Charges (Rs./KVAh)
EHT
Upto 300KVAh /KVA of contrace demand 3.35
Remaining energy during the month 3.60
HT
Upto 300KVAh /KVA of contrace demand 3.45
Remaining energy during the month 3.70
(c) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA/month)
EHT 300.00
HT 300.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVAh) 5.70
(if) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
HT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVVAh) 6.10
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs /kVAh) 8.55
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
HT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs /kVAh) 9.15
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
6 | Water & Irrigation Pumping Supply (WIPS)
(@) | single Part tariff up to 20kW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 40.00 0.00 40.00
(ii) | Energy Charges (Rs./kwh) 3.00 2.50 0.50
(b) | Two Part tariff above 20kW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
LT 140.00
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HT 200.00
EHT 250.00
(ii) | Energy Charges (Rs./kVAh)
LT 4.00 3.50 0.50
HT 4.25
EHT 3.95
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA/month)
LT 50.00 0 50.00
HT 220.00
EHT 220.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
LT/HT/EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVVAh) 6.90
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
LT/HT/EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/k\VVAh) 10.35
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
7 Bulk Supply (BS)
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
LT 150.00
HT 150.00
EHT 150.00
(ii) | Energy Charges (Rs./kVAh)
LT 4.50
HT 4.00
EHT 3.80
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA/month)
LT 240.00
HT 240.00
EHT 240.00
8 | Street Lighting Supply (SLS)
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 60.00
(ii) | Energy Charges (Rs./kWh) 4.60
9 | Temporary Metered Supply (TMS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Rs./month) 140.00
(i) | EnergyCharges (Rs / kWh) 7.00
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Rs./month) 200.00
(i1) EnergyCharges (Rs / kVAh) 5.50
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 350.00
10 | Railway Traction (RT)
(@) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
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(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 350.00
(it) | EnergyCharges (Rs / k\VAh) 4.50
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00

3. Approved Annual Fixed Charges (Rs Cr) in respect of JPVL Petition:

Particulars FY12 FY13 FY14
Capacity Charges

Interest on outstanding loans 41.25 31.08 21.25
Depreciation/Advance against Depreciation 89.48 89.48 89.48
Interest on normative loan related to debt restructuring

expenditure 3.19 2.48 1.77
Repayment of normative loan related to debt Restructuring

expenditure 8.85 8.85 8.85
Application fee 0.08 0.08 0.08
Financing charges related to HPSEB arrear payment 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Adjustments for ICF payments

Sub-total Capacity Charges 142.85 131.97 121.44
Primary Energy Charges

O&M Charges 28.83 30.56 32.39
RoE 73.63 73.63 73.63
Interest on Working Capital 6.74 6.58 6.43
Sub-total Primary Charges 109.20 110.77 112.46
Incentives and Taxes

Incentive for Secondary Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00
Incentive for Higher Plant Availability 0.00 0.00 0.00
Minimum Alternative Tax 17.80 17.80 17.80
Sub-total Incentives and Taxes 17.80 17.80 17.80
Total Annual Fixed Charges 269.85 260.54 251.69

4. Annual Fixed Cost for Second Control Period (Rs. crore) in respect of Larji HEP

Particulars FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14
Depreciation 56.69 56.69 56.69
Interest on Loan 45.56 34.59 25.16
Return on Equity 30.14 30.14 30.14
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O&M Expenses 15.00 16.25 17.60
Interest on working Capital 3.36 3.20 3.08
Annual Fixed Cost 150.77 140.89 132.68

5. Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate for Second Control Period in respect of Larji

HEP
Particulars FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. crore) 150.77 140.89 132.68
Capacity Charge (Rs. crore)

(AEC x 0.5) 75.38 70.44 66.34
Capacity Charge per month (Rs. crore) 6.28 5.87 5.53
Energy Charge (Rs. crore)

(AFC x 0.5) 75.38 70.44 66.34
Saleable Primary Energy (MU) 510.20 510.20 510.20
Energy Charge Rate (Rs. /unit) 1.48 1.38 1.30

6. Approved Tariffs for the Control Period in respect of JPVL Petition is tabulated below:

Particulars

Unit

FY12

FY13

FY14

Energy Generation
Saleable Primary Energy MU 1050.05 | 1050.05 | 1050.05
Saleable Secondary Energy MU 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Generation MU 1050.05 | 1050.05 | 1050.05
Total Annual Fixed Charges Rs Cr 269.85 | 260.54 | 251.69
Tariff for Total Energy Rs/kWh 2.57 2.48 2.40
Total Primary Energy Charges | Rs Cr 269.85 | 260.54 | 251.69
Tariff for Primary Energy Rs/kWh 2.57 2.48 2.40
7. Approved ARR of HPPTCL for the Control Period (Rs. Cr)
Particulars ‘ FY12 FY13 FY14
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 5.70 6.18 6.69
Interest & Financing Charges 0.66 0.51 0.39
Interest on Working Capital 0.33 0.34 0.35
Depreciation 5.02 5.02 4.49
Aggregate Revenue Requirement 11.71 12.05 11.92

6.4 Website

Important information under RTI Act and HPERC Regulations are uploaded and

regularly updated on the Commission’s website http://www.hperc.org to provide
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transparency, easy access and wide publicity to consumers and other stakeholders in
respect of various activities being undertaken and maintained by HPERC.

6.5 Press Clipping Service

6.6
6.6.1

In order to keep the Commission abreast with the latest developments in the
power sector within and outside the State, a daily press clipping service was maintained
in the office and put up to the Commission for perusal and suitable action.

Consumers Grievances Redressal Forum
Forum for Redressal of Grievances of the Consumers

Under section [8] read with sub-section (5) of section 42 of Electricity Act 2003,
the Commission has notified HPERC (Guidelines for Establishment of Forum for
Redressal of Grievances of Consumer) Regulation, 2003. As per regulation 3, the
distribution licensee i.e. the HPSEB Ltd. has established a three numbers Forum for
Redressal of Grievances of Consumers at Kasumpti, Shimla. The consumers can file their
complaints with this Forum relating to defect or deficiency in electricity supply, unfair
trade practices, excess charge and recovery of price by the licensee, while providing an

electric line and allied services etc.

The Forum consists of three members, of which two are appointed by the HPSEB
Ltd.from the officers of the licensee and one independent member is nominated by the
commission. The following were the Chairman/Members of the Forum as on 31 March,
2012.

Er. S.L. Sharma Chairman FRGC-cum-Director, HPSEBL
Er. Sumit Dhillon Member
Sh. J.L. Gupta Independent Member

Any person aggrieved by an order of the Forum can prefer an appeal to the
Electricity Ombudsman within a period of 40 days. As per information received from the
Forum, the status regarding consumer complaints received and redressed by it during the
FY 2011-12 is as per Annexure-VI.
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6.6.2 Electricity Ombudsman

As per section 42(6) of the Electricity Act, 2003 and Himachal Pradesh Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2004, the Electricity
Ombudsman is appointed by the Commission. Any consumer may make a representation
for the redressal of his grievance to the Electricity Ombudsman appointed by the
Commission. The Electricity Ombudsman has the power to receive representations on
non-redressal of consumer grievances by the Forum or against the orders of the Forum
for redressal of grievances of consumers. It facilitates settlement either by agreement,
conciliation and mediation or by passing an award in accordance with the regulations.
The Electricity Ombudsman under the Regulation 11, 12 and 13 of the aforesaid
regulations has the power of settlement of disputes by agreement, award and also to
ensure its enforcement. Electricity Ombudsman is to make an award on any complaint of
consumers not later than three months from the date of receipt of complaint and the
award as such shall be binding on the parties within 30 days of its decision. In case of
non-compliance of award or agreement and application for enforcement of award, the
aggrieved persons can approach the Commission, which shall take appropriate action to
enforce the award. As on 31 March, 2012, Sh. B.S.Bakshi was holding the charge of the
Electricity Ombudsman. As per the reported status by the Electricity Ombudsman, the
opening balance of petitions/representations pending before the Electricity Ombudsman
as on 01.04.2011 was one. During the year FY 2011-12, 18 additional
petitions/representations were filed, out of which 7 petitions were disposed off till
31.03.2012.

Apart from above, in order to provide efficient, reliable and quality supply of
power to the consumers, the Commission has notified the Distribution Performance
Standard Regulations, 2010 which specifies the standards of performance related to
consumer services such as fuse off/ fault calls, overhead line and cable breakdown,
replacement of failed distribution transformer, complaints about meters, defective/
stopped/ burnt meter replacement, shifting of meter/ service lines, voltage problems,
scheduled outages etc. These regulations also provide the preparation and publication of
“Manual of Practice for Handling Consumer Complaints” by the distribution licensee to
facilitate the consumers as well as the field staff. If the distribution licensee fails to meet

the standards of performance specified under these regulations, the aggrieved consumer
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can file a case for compensation to the Commission. However, no such case for

compensation was received by the Commission during FY 2011-12.

6.7 Membership of Co-ordination Forum
In order to have a dynamic interface with other utilities and to evoke a common
reform strategy by regulators, the Commission have acquired the membership in the

following fora at regional, national and international levels: -

6.7.1 South Asia Forum for Infrastructure Regulation (SAFIR)

Functioning under the Umbrella of International Forum for Utility Regulation
(IFUR), the SAFIR was established on May, 1999 with the support of the World Bank of
the region comprising Bangladesh, Bhutan, Nepal, Sri Lanka, India and Pakistan, as
network of infrastructure regulators. The sectors covered include electricity, natural gas,
telecommunications, water, transport, etc. Its objectives are to stimulate research, provide
a databank relating to regulatory reform processes and experiences, initiate beneficial
exchange of knowledge and expertise.

The activities of the SAFIR used to be guided by a Steering Committee comprising of all
the members. The 23" meeting of the Steering Committee of SAFIR was held at Mumbai
on 23" September 2011, which was attended by Shri Subhash C. Negi, Chairman. There
are four categories of members, viz, Academic institutions, Consumer bodies/ NGOs,

Corporation / utilities & Regulatory bodies.

6.7.2 Forum of Indian Regulators (FOIR)

The Forum of Indian Regulators (FOIR) is a registered body constituted in
February 2000. Its membership is fee based. The mission of FOIR is to promote
transparency in the working of the regulatory bodies, protect consumer interest and
develop consumer advocacy organizations; develop human and institutional capacities in
regulatory bodies, utilities, and other stakeholders and provide information base on
regulatory law and practice and regulatory economics and to promote growth of
independent regulatory Mechanism and transparency in working of regulatory bodies.
The FOIR meets at least once in a year and discusses various issues. The HPERC joined
the Forum of Indian Regulators (FOIR) as its institutional member on 26th May, 2001.
The forum has a governing body and member of the FOIR is eligible for appointment to

the governing body in honorary capacity. The secretariat for the Governing body is
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6.7.3

6.7.4

provided by Central Electricity Regulatory Commission. The supreme authority of FOIR
is vested in the general body and it shall meet at least once in a year probably in the
month of June. The 12" Annual General Body Meeting of FOIR was held on 15" June
2011 at New Delhi.

Forum of Regulators (FOR)

Forum of Regulators (FOR) has been constituted by the Government of India in
terms of Section 166 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003. The Forum is responsible for
harmonization, coordination and ensuring uniformity of approach amongst the Electricity
Regulatory Commissions across the country, in order to achieve greater regulatory
certainty in the electricity sector. During the year, four (4) meetings of Forum of
Regulators (FOR) were attended by Shri Subhash C. Negi, Chairman:

23" FOR meeting 29-30¢t April, 2011 at Deharadun (Uttrakhand)

25" FOR meeting 29" July, 2011 at Suraj Kund, Haryana

26" FOR meeting 9™-10" October, 2011 at Kandaghat (Himachal Pradesh)
28 FOR meeting 2"9-4™ Feburary, 2012 at Bodh Gaya (Bihar)

Northern Regional Forum of Electricity Regulators (NRFER)

The Chairmen of Northern Region, Electricity Regulatory Commissions like
HPERC, JKERC, HERC, RERC, PSERC, DERC, UPERC, JERC, UERC held discussion
for constituting a regional Forum for understanding on common regulatory issues relating
to states in the Northern region. The registered office of NRFER has been established in
the office of Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission, Panchkula. Further it was
proposed that the senior most Chairperson among members of the State Electricity
Regulatory Commissions of NRFER shall be the Chairman of the NRFER and Secretary
HERC shall be its Secretary. It shall have Annual General Body Meeting and regular
meeting of the Executive Committee at least once in six months at its Head Quarters and
other suitable places by rotation. Executive Committee shall consist of nine nominated
members. The aims and objectives of the NRFER shall be broadly to share various issues
relating to regulatory mechanism, consumer interest and consumer advocacy and to
promote awareness amongst NGOs about the redressal mechanism, to undertake research

and studies in the areas of power sector and share information of common regional
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interest and to promote human and institutional capacity building processes specific to
the Northern Region.

6.8 Computerization

6.9

Desktop Computers were installed with the seat of all officers and officials of the
Commission for increasing their efficacy and compatibility. These are interconnected
through local area network (LAN) so that information can be exchanged on priority
through a reliable, paperless mode. The necessary peripheral hardware together with

standard software items have also been provided in the office.

Library
Various books, Law journals and other documents pertaining to the Commission
were purchased during the period April, 2011 to March, 2012 for the office library as

required from time to time.

CHAPTER-7

Particulars of any arrangement that exists for consultation with, or
representation by, the members of the public in relation to the
formulation of its policy or implementation thereof.

While mandating the Commission to carry out certain duties, the Act also
empowers the Commission to frame Regulations by itself to carry out such functions but
only after prior publication process which essentially involves public consultation on its
Regulatory draft provisions, take into consideration all such suggestions from public and
finalize the intended Regulations; such Regulations are subject to judicial review by High
Court Supreme Court. The Commission is required to follow the principle of natural
justice after giving due opportunity being heard in all its functions. In order to ensure that
views and concerns of the consumers at large is duly voiced and heard, the Commission
has appointed Shri P.N Bhardwaj a retired Chief Engineer as consumer representative to

represent consumer interest in its proceedings.

32



10.1

CHAPTER-8

Statement of the boards, councils, committees and other
bodies consisting of two or more persons constituted as its
part or for the purpose of its advice, and as to whether
meetings of those boards, councils, committees and other
bodies are open to the public, or the minutes of such meetings
are accessible for public.

The State Commission by under section 87 of the Electricity Act has by notification from
time to time reconstituted the State Advisory Committee. The total members of State Advisory
Committee as on 31.3.2012 are 21 as shown at Annexure-1V. The members of the Committee
represent interest groups from the areas of Commerce, Agriculture, Consumer, NGO, and
Electricity Industry etc. The Secretary of the State Department of Consumer Affairs and Public
Distribution System is also an ex-officio member of the Committee. The Chairperson of the State
Commission is the Chairperson of the State Advisory Committee and the Secretary of the
Commission is also the Secretary of the Committee. The minutes of the meeting of the SAC are
not accessible to public. Apart from above, no boards, councils and other bodies have been

constituted by the Commission.

CHAPTER-9

Directory of officers and employees
Directory of Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission officers and

employees during 2011-12 as shown at Annexure -I

CHAPTER-10

Monthly remuneration received by each of commission’s
officers and employees including the system of compensation as
provided in its regulations.

The details of gross salary in respect of Chairman, Officers and Employees of the
Commission as on 31.03.2012 or as on their last working month in the Commission are

as shown at Annexure-11
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The pay and allowances in respect of the Chairman, Officer and employees of the
Commission are being released as per pay scales approved by the Government for the
respective categories of posts except for those in whose case the HPSEBL based pay
scales have been protected by the Government. However, in case of the employees who
were on secondment with the Commission from H.P. Govt., HPSEBL and SJVNL having
different pay and allowances structure than that of H.P. Government Deptt.were paid the

pay and allowances as would have been paid to them in their respective organizations.

CHAPTER-11

Rules, Regulations, Instructions, Manuals and records, held by the
Commission or under its control or used by employees for
discharging its functions.

Rules, Regulations and Instructions
The following are some of the important statutes, rules and regulations followed

by the Commission and its employees for discharging day to day functions :-
Electricity Act, 2003

Electricity Rules, 2005

Electricity Policy

Tariff Policy

CERC regulations and orders

Different Regulations/Amendments/ other Notifications/Orders framed by the

Commission from time to time during the year.

HPERC (Demand Side Management) Regulations, 2011.
HPERC (Distribution Performance Standards) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2011.

HPERC (Eligibility Conditions for being a Electricity Trader) (First Amendment)
Regulations, 2011.

HPERC (Renewable Power Purchase Obligation and its compliance) (First Amendment)
Regulations, 2011.

HPERC (Security Deposit) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2011.
HPERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Order, 2011.
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Order on APPC (Average Pooled Purchased Cost) dated 14" June, 2011.

Notification regarding applicability of Open Access Regulations in transmission under
the HPERC (Grant of Connectivity, Long-Term and Medium-Term Intra-State Open
Access and related materials) Regulations, 2010 has been issued.

HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply
Tariff) Regulations, 2011.

HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Hydro Generation Tariff)
Regulations, 2011.

HPERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Transmission Tariff) Regulations,
2011

HPERC (Levy and Collection of Fees and Charges by State Load Despatch Centre)
Regulations, 2011

All the regulations notified so far by the Commission are available on the Commission’s

website.

Civil Produre Code

HPERC Fund (Constitution of Fund, the manner of application of fund and form and time
for preparation of Budget) Rules, 2007
Rules, Instructions/Circulars issued by the State Government from time to time on

various policies, establishment maters etc.

Manual and Records etc.
In addition to above-mentioned Rules, Regulations, Policies etc. HPERC has also
notified the following Guidelines/Orders/Concept Papers to facilitate discharge of its

functions:

Guidelines for Load Forecast, Resource Planning and Power Procurement Process.
Directions for the Approval of Hydro Electric Projects in the State of Himachal Pradesh, 2005.
HPERC Determination of Open Access Charges Order, 2008.

HPERC Fixation of Intra State Trading Margin Order, 2008.

HPERC Tariff for Grid Interactive Photovoltaic and solar Thermal Power Projects
(Eligible under MNRE guidelines), 2009.

HPERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Order, 2010.
35



7. Notification of Designated State Agency.

8. Notification of RPPO applicability to Captive and Open access Consumer(s)/user(s).

9. HPERC (Fixation of Fees and Charges for Accreditation of Renewable Energy
Generation Project) Order, 2010.

10. Detailed procedure for Grant of Connectivity, Long-Term and Medium-Term Intra-State
Open Access.

CHAPTER-12

Manner of execution of subsidy programmes, including the amount allocated
and the details of beneficiaries of such programmes

Execution of subsidy programmes does not fall in the ambit of its functions.

CHAPTER-13

Particulars of recipients of concessions, permits or authorizations granted by
it.
During the year no such concessions, permits or authorizations have been granted
by the Commission.

CHAPTER-14

Details in respect of the information available to or held by it, reduced in an
electronic form.

All regulations, guidelines, Judicial and other important orders issued by the
Commission have been reduced in electronic form and are available on its website:

http://www.hperc.org

CHAPTER-15

Particulars of facilities available to citizens for obtaining information,
including the working hours of a library or reading room, if maintained, for
public use.

The Commission has hosted its website http://www.hperc.org to provide easy
access and wide publicity to public in respect of various activities being undertaken by
HPERC. Apart from above, as per Regulation 23 of the HPERC (Conduct of Business)
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Regulation, 2005, the records of every proceeding are open for inspection of the parties
or their authorized representative at any time, either during the proceedings or after the
orders are passed, subject to payment of fees and compliance with such other terms as the
Commission may direct. Certified copies of the documents of the Commission can also
be obtained after payment of prescribed fees and following the procedure laid down in
Regulation 24 of the aforesaid Regulation. The library of the Commission is not open to

public use.

CHAPTER-16

Names, designations and other particulars of the Public Information Officers

The particulars of the Public Information Officers notified by the Commission in

compliance to Section 5 and 9 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 are as under : -

Name Designation Telephone No.
Office/Mobile Residence

1. Appellate Authority

Shri R.P.Bhardwaj Secretary 0177-2621003 | 0177-2624249
94184-62500

2. Public Information Officer
Chander Verma Pers-cum- Admn. Officer | 0177-2627263 0177-2656114

3. Assistant Public Information Officer
Mrs. Rama Mahajan | Sr. Asstt. 0177-2627263 | 98051-99588

CHAPTER-17

Statement of the categories of documents that are held by the
Commission or under its control.

The categories of the documents that are maintained by the Commission mainly relate to:

Q) The petitions filed by the various agencies and consumers on matters falling in the ambit

of the functions assigned to the Commission and Orders issued thereof.

37



(i)

(iii)
(iv)
(V)

(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)
)

Matters on which the statutory advice to the State Government has been made under sub-
section 2 of Section 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003.

Documents relating to finalisation of different regulations and amendments thereof.
Investigation of the matters under Section 128 of the Act.

Correspondence on appointment of consultants engaged by the Commission for providing
assistance on determination of generation, transmission, bulk and retail supply tariffs,
various studies for HPSEBL, preparation of regulations, legal and technical assistance
etc.

Bills, Vouchers, Payee Receipts and other related documents.

Copies of Annual Accounts and Annual Administrative Reports

Audit and Inspection Reports.

Cash Books, Ledgers etc.

Personal records and Service Books of the employees.

*kkkhkk
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ANNEXURE-I

HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Keonthal Commercial Complex, Khalini, Shimla-171002
Tel N0.0177-2627978, 2627263, 2627907, 2627908 Fax.N0.0177-2627162

E-mail: Website: www.hperc.org
DIRECTORY
NAME OF DESIGNATION OFF.No. RES.No.
li';- OFFICERS/EMPLOYEES
1. Sh. Subhash Chander Negi Chairman 2627262 2621006
2. Sh. R.P.Bhardwaj Secretary 2621003 2624249
3. Sh. R.S.Jalta Executive Director (TA) | 2627978 2670596
4, Sh. S.K.Joshi Executive Director(TFA) | 2627983 2625501
5. Sh. Tushar Gupta Director (TE) Extn.-305 9418079306
Sh. Lukesh Thakur Director Tariff (Eco.) Extn.-306 9418125092
6. Sh. J.S.Raitka Pers-cum-Admn. Officer | Extn.-318 2674033
7. Smt. Neeta Gautam Deputy Director Extn.-319 2624618
8. Sh. Ajay Chadha Deputy Director Extn.-353 2657452
9. Sh. Rajiv Sindhu Deputy Director Extn.-320 2811797
10. Sh. Chander Verma Sr. Accounts Officer Extn.-315 2656114
11. Sh.Vipan Sharma Reader Extn.-233 9418001088
12. Sh.Munish Sharma Law Officer Extn.-233 9418008809
13. Sh. Mohinder Singh Private Secretary 2621003 94189-46825
14. Sh. Satish Gharu Personal Assistant 2627978 2623477
15. Sh. Ajay Kaushish Addl. Privgte Secretary 2627263 2805744
16. Sh. B.S.Kanwar Personal Assistant 2627262 5533690
17. Sh. Sushil Kashyap Supdt. Grade-II Extn.-316 2842831
18. Mrs. Rama Mahajan Sr. Assistant Extn.-309 2674858
19. Sh. Kamal Dilaik Sr. Assistant Extn.-311 9418029280
20. Sh. Raj Kumar Record Keeper Extn.-321 9418376263
21. Mrs. Renu Vats Jr. Scale Stenographer Extn.-403 9816398983
22. Sh. Dinesh Chauhan Clerk Extn. -317 | 9418462400
23. Sh. Jagat Ram Clerk Extn.- 341 | 2627263
24. Sh. Om Parkash Driver - 2838248
25. Sh. Sain Ram Driver - 9816041592
26. Sh. Room Singh Driver - 9816002465
217. Sh. Raj Kumar Driver - 9418053363
28. Sh. Man Mohan Peon - 2624013
29. Sh. Kishori Lal Peon - 9418559157
30 Sh. Med Ram Peon - 9857052601
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ANNEXURE-II

SALARYOF THE CHAIRMAN.OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Sr. No. Name Gross Monthly
salary in Rs.
1. Sh. Subhash Chander Negi, Chairman 81825
2. Sh. R.P.Bhardwaj,Secretary 80929
3. Sh. R.S. Jalta, Executive Director (TFA) 99082
4, Sh. S.K.Joshi, Executive Director (TFA) 97878
5. Sh. Tushar Gupta, Director(TE) 59920
6. Dr. Neeta Gautam, Dy. Director 55446
7. Sh. Rajiv Sindhu, Dy. Director 68844
8. Sh. Ajay Chadha, Dy. Director 50283
9. Sh. J.S.Raitka, PAO 45630
10. Sh. Chander Verma, Sr. Accounts Officer 39780
11. Sh. Vipan Sharma, Reader 34243
12. Sh. Munish Sharma, Law Officer 32240
13. Sh. Mohinder Thakur, Personal Assistant/PS 49985
14, Sh. Satish K. Gharu, Personal Assistant 45453
15. Sh. Ajay Kaushish, Personal Assistant/APS 45771
16. Sh. Sushil Kashyap, Supdt. Grade-II 45209
17. Smt. Rama Mahajan, Sr. Asstt. 31299
18. Sh. Kamal Dilaik, Sr. Asstt. 30499
19. Sh. B.S. Kanwar, Personal Assistant 33037
20. Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma, Record Keeper 37421
21. Smt. Renu Vats, Sr. Scale Stenographer 31489
22. Sh. Dinesh Chauhan, Computer Operator 15648
23. Sh. Jagat Ram, Clerk 19734
24, Sh. Om Parkash, Driver 35515
25. Sh. Room Singh, Driver 21638
26. Sh. Sain Ram, Driver 30610
27. Sh. Raj Kumar, Driver 15846
28. Shri Kishori Lal, Peon 12425
29. Sh. Manmohan Lal, Peon 21315
30. Sh. Med Ram, Peon 17712
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ANNEXURE-III

DETAILS OF STAFF W.E.F. 01.04.2011 TO 31.03.2012

Sr. No. Name & Designation Date of Joining /Period Mode of recruitment
1. Sh. Subhash Chander Negi, Chairman 01.02.2011 Appointed by the
Government.
2. Sh. R.P.Bhardwaj,Secretary 09.02.2011 On secondment
3. Sh. S.K.Joshi, Executive Director (TFA) 03.02.2011 On secondment
4 Sh. R.S. Jalta, Executive Director (TA) 02.11.2001 (upto On secondment
02.02.2011)
5. Sh. Tushar Gupta, Director(TE) 01.10.2010 On secondment
6. Dr. Neeta Gautam, Dy. Director 12.12.2006 (upto On secondment
13.02.2012)
7. Sh. Rajiv Sindhu, Dy. Director 19.09.2007 On secondment
8. Sh. Ajay Chadha, Dy. Director 01.09.2007 (Absorbed On secondment
on 23.12.2010)
9 Sh. J.S.Raitka, PAO Upto 06.07.2010 Thereafter on
secondment with
HERC/HPPTCL
10. Sh. Chander Verma, Sr. Accounts Officer | 04.02.2008 On secondment
11. Sh. Vipan Sharma, Reader 01.08.2009 On secondment
(upto 17.01.2012)
12. Sh. Munish Sharma, Law Officer 31.10.2011 On secondment
13. Sh. Mohinder Thakur, PS 22.02.2001 On secondment
14, Sh. Satish K. Gharu, Personal Assistant 19.11.2004 Permanent absorption
15. Sh. Ajay Kaushish, APS 14.02.2007 On secondment
16. Sh. Sushil Kashyap, Supdt. Grade-11 31.10.2004 Permanent absorption
Supdt. w.e.f. 13.02.2009
17. Smt. Rama Mahajan, Sr. Asstt. 30.10.2004 Permanent absorption
18. Sh. Kamal Dilaik, Sr. Asstt. 30.10.2004 Permanent absorption
19. Sh. B.S. Kanwar, Personal Assistant 30.10.2004 (P.A. w.e.f. Permanent absorption
20.08.2009)
20. Sh. Raj Kumar Sharma, Record Keeper 15.11.2007 (Absorbed Permanent absorption
on September,2009)
21. Smt. Renu Vats, Sr. Scale Stenographer 01.10.2008 On secondment
22, Sh. Dinesh Chauhan, Clerk 01.08.2008 On secondment
23. Sh. Jagat Ram, Clerk 13.10.2006 On secondment
24, Sh. Om Parkash, Driver 12.1.2001 On secondment
25. Sh. Room Singh, Driver 01.06.2007 Permanent absorption
(Absorbed on
14.07.2009)
26. Sh. Sain Ram, Driver 03.05.2008 On secondment
27. Sh. Raj Kumar, Driver 06.04.2009 On Secondment
28. Shri Kishori Lal, Peon 27.12.2005 Regularised from Daily
(upto 21.06.2010) Wager
(Thereafter on
secondment with RDD)
29. Sh. Manmohan Lal, Peon 08.05.2002 On Secondment
30. Sh. Med Ram, Peon 01.09.2006 (upto On secondment

29.02.2012)
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ANNEXURE-IV

STATE ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION

Sr. Name, Designation & Address Designation in the
No. committee
1. Chairman Ex-officio-Chairman
HP Electricity Regulatory Commission,Shimla-171002
2. Principal Secretary (MPP & Power) to the Government of H.P., Shimla-171002 Member
3. Pr. Secretary, Member
Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, Govt. of H.P. Shimla-171002
4. Secretary, Member
Bureau of Energy Efficiency, 4th Floor, Sewa Bhawan, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-110066.
5. Joint Secretary, Member
Government of India, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Block No.14, CGO
Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
6. Chairman-Cum-Managing Director, HPSEB Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-4. Member
7. Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Satluj Jal Vidyut Nigam Ltd. Himfed Building, Member
New Shimla-1710009.
8. Chairman-cum- Managing Director, Member
Power Trading Corporation India Ltd., 2nd Floor, NBCC Tower, 15 Bhikaji, Cama
place,New Delhi-110066.
9. Head of Department (Electrical Engineering) National Institute of Technology, Member
Hamirpur Distt. Hamirpur (H.P.)
10. | Director(Operation), Member
HPSEB Ltd, Vidyut Bhawan, Shimla-4.
11. | Director, Member
Directorate of Energy, Fase-3, Sector-5, Shanti Bhawan, New Shimla-171009.
12. | Director, Member
Directorate of Agriculture, Krishi Bhavan, Shimla-171005
13. | Chief Executive Officer, Member
HIMURJA,SDA Complex, Kasumpti,Shimla-171009
14. | Sh. Rajesh Kumar Mehndiratta, Member
Vice President,
India Energy Exchange Ltd.,401, 4" Floor, Boston House, Suren Road,
Andheri (East), Mumbai-400093.
15. Sh. P.N. Bhardwaj, Member
Arcadia, P.O. Dharampur, Distt. Solan (H.P.)-173209
16. | The President, Member
Shimla Hotel & Restaurant Association,C/o Hotel Shivalik, Ridge Shimla (H.P.)
17. | The Managing Director, Member
H.P. Power Corporation Ltd.,Himfed Bhawan, Below Old MLA Quatrters,
Panjri, Shimla-171 005.
18. | Managing Director, Member
Himachal Pradesh Power Transmission Corporation, Borowalia House, Khalini,
Shimla-171002 (H.P.).
19. | The Chairman, Cll, Member
H.P. Council, Sector 31-A, Chandigarh-160030.
20. The Chairman, Member
Himachal Committee, PHD CCI, Room No. 205, Udyog Bhawan, Shimla-1.
21. | The Convener, Member

H.P. Small Hydro Power Association,
B-99,Sector-3, New Shimla-171009 (HP)
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DETAIL OF PENDING CASES IN APTEL

ANNEXURE-V

Sr. No. of Cases filed Total cases | Disposal during Pending as
No. cases during the year the year on
pending as 31.03.2012
on
31.03.2011
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
04 04 08 03 05
Detail of pending cases in High Court
Sr. No. of Cases filed Total cases | Disposal during Pending as
No. cases during the year the year on
pending as 31.03.2011
on
31.03.2010
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
01 08 09 01 08
Detail of pending cases in Supreme Court
Sr. No. of Cases filed Total cases | Disposal during Pending as
No. cases during the year the year on
pending as 31.03.2011
on
31.03.2010
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
01 -- 01 -- 01
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STATUS OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED AND REDRESSED BY THE FORUM FOR

ANNEXURE - VI

REDRESSAL OF GREIVANCES OF CONSUMERS DURING FY 2011-12

Sr.
No

Status

Delay in
effecting

Quality
of
Voltage

Interrup-

tions

Metering
Problems

Billing
Tariff
Problems

Tariff
Problems

Others

Total

Complaints
pending as
on 31
March 2011

supply

01

05

24

25

11

66

Complaints
received
during FY
2011-12

01

02

67

01

09

80

Complaint
disposed of
during 2011-
12

01

05

75

24

13

118

Complaints
pending at
the end of
FY 2011-12.
Complaints
pending for
more than 2
months but
less than 6
months

01

02

16

02

07

28

01

01

08

01

02

13

Complaints
pending for
more than 6

months

01

08

01

05

15
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> el ugd | |FHId ARl

> AEGE &3 & IUBHAl B T —Yfodhd ARA— WGIHD, FHADICA
SRIBNEIRG]

> (I a3 & 9wy 9 ARSI UGeET ar qe

> GiolcAd faf-gd aq gur

> faega a3 Rl & BrET uge, JWd deIm yda drHel

> IR, 3. 9.

> 21 41 |l H Afgell dRITh &1 HRThed R a&] Tl At
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> JMERYT G fafee den gur

> fAaftpy dAR | aee

I 2011—12

& onNg o= sfSeRal grr ufderr/
T / dbl | 9T forar a7 SaT faavor = yeR ¥ 22—

Sr. | Name Designation | Programme Period
No.
1. Subhash C. Negi | Chairman Workshop on “Sharing of inter-state 17.08.2011
transmission charges and losses”
Renewable energy 11-01-2012
Working group on Renewable Energy | 26™ March 2012
2. | Sh.R.S.Jalta, Executive 6™ International Hydro Power 26" — 27" Aprril,
Director Convention “Speedier Harnessing of 2011.
(TA) Hydro Power Potential in Northern
Himalayas”
Workshop on “Sharing of inter-state 17.08.2011
transmission charges and losses”
3. Sh. Shashi K. Executive Power Business, Tariff and Regulation. | 20-21 September
Joshi Director 2011
(TFA)
4, Sh. Tushar Director Training Programme on “Open Access, | 1% to 5™ August,
Gupta Power Trading and Tariff- ABT 2011
Scenario”
5. Ajay Chadha Dy. Director | Capacity Building workshops on REC | 10™ May 2011
Mechanism for Stake Holders of
Northern Region.
4™ Capacity Building programme for 18-23 July 2011
Officers of Electricity Regulatory
Commission at 11T Kanpur.
Capacity Building programme 18-23 July 2011
Capacity Building Program at 11T 4-9 March 2012
Kanpur and bangkok.
6. Rajiv Dy. Director Protection of Consumer Interest 21-23 March 2012
Sindhu
7. | Lukesh Director 11™ Core Course of SAFIR 27" Feb to 2™
Thakur March -2012
8. Susheel Superintendent Disciplinary Proceeding/conduct 02.01.2012 to
Kashyap Rule/Department Enquiry 04.01.2012
9. Chander Sr. Accounts Direct Trainers Skills 14-10-11 to
Verma Officer 18.10.2011
10. | B S Kanwar | PA Advanced Computer Course 16.01.2012 to
18.01.2012
11. | Dinesh Clerk Advanced Computer Course 16.01.2012 to
Chauhan 18.01.2012

Workshop on “REC Framework “Challenges, Opportunities and Way Forward” was organized by
HPERC for all stakeholders in the state on 4™ May 2011 at Shimla
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6.1.1 a1g IIfRANI—=TST JMRT & |9 A

JMART | IIfreprall, STRI, UGTRI qAT SMURE &I AR™NT &
SPTRIT TAT HHATRAT §RT YRG0 TAT B &I Sl | fa<d a9
2011—12 & QRN AN &I fdgd orfaf®, 2003 & ol faff=
BTGl Tl o™il | 26 Az IMADIN Uad gg (o4 | 25
IFereTall &1 e fhar AT d2r 31.03.2012 T A1 1 ATierdT 07 5q
Afted 2| SRR &Y T3 A, fAftfa gem aiffaa arfersit &1 faaver fa=

JhR I g—

Case Description Date of Date of
No. No. Plaintiff, Defendant of the case receipt disposal
Appellant or or
Petitioner | Respondent
1 Petition M/s KKK | HPSEBL Petition U/S | 18.05.2011 | 25.06.2011
No.76/2011 | Hydro Power 86 & 94 of the
Ltd. Electricity
Act,2003
2 Petition Govt. of H.P. | M/S Review 24.05.2011 | 24.10.2011
No0.81/2011 | through Pr. | Himachal Petition  for
Secy Small Hydro | review of
(MPP&P) Power order dated
Association 24.01.2011
and others
3 Petition HPSEBL M/S Review 24.05.2011 | 24.10.2011
No0.83/2011 Himachal Petition for
Small Hydro | review of
Power order dated
Association | 24 01.2011
and others
4 Petition M/s Prodigy | HPSEBL Petition for | 02.07.2011 | 18.6.2012
No.103/201 Hydro Power approval of
1 Ltd. PPA
5 Review HPSEBL Petition U/s 01.10.2011 | 23.4.2012
Petition No. 94(1) of
Electricity
Act,2003

15




Petition No.

121/2011

Four seasons
Power
Private Ltd.

HPSEBL

Petition
Under section
62 of the
Electricity
Act,2003

25.10.2011

Pending
due to High
Court’s
Stay case

Petition
No0.122/201
1

HPSEBL

Petition
seeking
amendment
in security
deposit
regulation,
2005.

09.08.2011

03.11.2011

Petition
No0.123/201
1

HPSEBL

Petition
seeking
amendment
in Electricity
(Ombudsman)
regulation,
2004.

09.08.2011

03.11.2011

Petition
No0.124/201
1

JPVL

HPSEBL

Review
Petition  for
truing up of
the tariff for
sale of power
from Baspa-ll
HEP.

18.11.2011

23.04.2012

10

Petition
No0.125/201
1

HPSLDS

Petition for
filing of the
ARR for State
Load
Despatch
Centre for the
Ist Control
Period 2011-
12,2012-13
and 2013-14.

18.11.2011

05.01.2013

11

Petition
NO.126/
2011

Belij
Power
Private Ltd.

Hydro

HPSEBL

Petition
Under Section
62 and
section
86(1)(a)
section
86(1)(e) of
the Electricity
Act,2003

and

23.11.2011

28.04.2012
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12 | Petition No. HPSEBL PPA 24.11.2011 | 07.01.2012
127/2011
13 | Review HPPTCL Determinatio | 01.12.2011 | 05.01.2013
Petition n pf  MYT
1 FY 2011-12 to
FY 2013-14
under the
MYT Control
Period (FY
2011-12 to FY
2013-14).
14 | Petition M/s  Sturdy | HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 20.01.2012
129/2011 Industries
Ltd.
15 | Petition M/s HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 20.01.2012
N0.130/201 | Manimahesh
1 Hydel Power
Project
16 | Petition No | H.P. Govt. | HPSEBL PPA 02.12.2011 | 16.06.2012
131/2011 Energy
Development
Agency
(HIMURJA)
17 | Petition JPVL HPSEBL Petition/ 08.12.2011 | 23.04.2012
No0.135/201 Application
1 seeking truing
up of the
tariff for sale
of Power
from Baspa-ll,
HEP to
HPSEBL  for
2003-04 to
2007-08.
18 | Petition Sai HPSEBL Petition u/s | 8.12.2011 | 17.03.2012
N0.136/201 | Engineering 86(1) (f) of
1 the Electricity
Act, 2003
read with
regulation 68
of CBR, 2005.
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19 | Petition HPSEBL ARR for first | 24.12.2011 | 23.04.2012
No0.137/201 APR of the
1 second MYT
Order for
control period
FY 2012 to
2014.
20 | Petition BBN HPSEBL Recovery of | 16.01.2012 | 03.03.2012
No.3/2012 Expenditure
for supply of
Electricity
Regulations,
05
21 | Petition IQU Hydro | HPSEBL Petition for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
N0.6/2012 Power allowing the
Company use of
Pvt. Ltd. common
transmission
line.
22 | Petition Neogal HPSEBL Petition for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
No.7/2012 Power allowing the
Company use of
Pvt. Ltd. common
transmission
line.
23 | Petition Awa Power | HPSEBL Petition  for | 31.1.2012 | 18.02.2012
No0.8/2012 | Company allowing the
Pvt. Ltd. use of
common
transmission
line.
24. | Petition P.N. HPSEBL Appeal under | 08.02.2012 | Pending for
No0.12/2012 | Bhardwaj section 42(1) disposal
and  section
57(1) of EA,03
25 | Petition Harrisons HPSEBL Petition 06.03.2012 | Pending for
No0.49/2012 Hyd9| Under Section disposal
Construction and 94 of
Pvt. Ltd. Electricity
Act,2003

18




26

Petition
No0.56/2012

Himalayan
Crest Power
Pvt. Ltd.

HPSEBL

Application
for
rectification
of orders
dated 23-10-
2012 in
petition No.
163/2010.

17.03.2012

27

Petition
No0.63/2012

Sai
Engineering

HPSEBL

Petition under
Section 86 of
the Electricity
Act,2003

30.03.2012

The Commission received 27 cases between 1-4-2011 to 31-3-2012; out of which 24 cases were
decided and 03 cases are pending adjudication with the Commission.

List of pending cases prior to 01-04-2011 in the Commission

Sr. Petition No. Petitioner Respondent Remarks
No.
1. Petition Jala Shakti Hydro HPSEBL Pending due to High
N0.111/2010 | Power Ltd. Court’s Stay order
2. Petition M/s Usaka Hydro HPSEB -do-
No0.20/2011 Power
3 Petition Sarabai Enterprises HPSEBL -do-
No0.26/2011
4. Petition KKK Hydro HPSEBL -do-
No0.06/2011
5. Petition No. DSL Hydro Watt HPSEBL Pending due to CWP
121/2010 before the Hon’ble
High Court
7. Petition No M/s Ginni Global HPSEBL -do-
135/2010
8. Petition Himkailash Hydro HPSEBL -do-
Nol.139/2010
9. Petition Dharamshala Hydro HPSEBL -do-
No0.142/2010
10. Petition Ms Gowthami Hydroq | HPSEBL -do-
N0.143/2010
11. | Petition Niziveedu Seed HPSEBL -do-
N0.175/2010
12. | Petition Ms Astha Hydro HPSEBL -do-
N0.108/2010
13. | Petition M/s Mangalam Hydro | HPSEBL -do-
N0.137/2010

19
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14.

Rev.Petition | JPVL HPSEBL Pending for disposal
No. 19/2011

14 cases are pending adjudication before the Commission prior to 1-4-2011 due to reasons
given above and 03 cases which were received between 1-4-2011 to 31-3-2012 are pending
for disposal i.e. total 17 cases are pending before the Commission for disposal.

6.1.2

fag ol Af¥@RUT, (APTEL) A S0 <TG O 9RA &

SHTH AR S el HHA

e iie of¥aRer, Iod Tl STadd IR H SRR &I S arell
qIrepTall Td Ui IO UF IR @R H g Jarddl § GRd RfUT ke
fafers oRTAel & A1 MATIHATIAR RATAAl H IR U BT T
fafa= fafdl & JIR T Gfd & § IEdr A © | 59 91T B J
IMANT ®I AfFgd Al &1 srerds Refa |+t srava o= €1 fagga erfrat
TP, Jod TSI TN Soadd e H U, Fuer’ W qen
Aftad AEEl BT fqarer gRRre v wR a1 T §

6.2fqd af 2011—12 & IRM I RAfrH, HereE T g

6.2.1

faffrasi @1 fomior
fearad yowr fagqa fafframe Rt (|7 el geeey ) fafvgm, 2011 f2eAma
e o9 H fAA1d 12.10.2011 1 UHIRG fhar |

e HIc dR TR HFT Uely U=l &7 IFUTT fAaRor Arsdaur) gRT SU9Rhl &

fre Mex @ ot @ wR TRRRRE & e Ry T s d 8
ot Sew R & o SwNT # aRada T s e emfy fae
& AR AT H qQIal /N H 98 Al © | YA H g @ dravg,
frem woTeh gRT fe Sl N, fe fee ToEdn w ¥ gy okl
HISASTl BT AHAT BRAT US 8T &, AHaH Y[ (ST 13 Flcrerd) qor
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Sl (RTHT 10 UfRrd) 9 89 &F H SHoll &l FRTR S J8gd &I ol <&l
g1 AN Uelg UYav Yo ddbfedd SUNTH B Sl & BTl &1 @ aul § S
yIEHg eT 2| 59 A & gy e Sudhiel eRT WA ¥ e oM
arell fagd W 99d IRe 9T H 9§ BT B | e YR W g9 W
UH HAIE Y IYARHIRN ®I IUTe 7 |
SRk & faRaw, e afer & srfim smaim gm1 f=faRad gos
dm SLDC fafem ff iR fy €, RiFa gRT SmInT, gaxT sy e,
ITEA Yo, AR Yob SLDC T Yoob T YHR BT FEROT TIR b
STaT © e o9 o g1 = amral o faga ®a, 0 & M
(Employee , R& M , A& G ) @FTd, IqHed, &S IR o Uawe U],
Sqafe ¥ U T Bl e H @A gV Yol w1 FRr far srer g1 g4
fafgdl # faaver gfefafe, wsg daror gfefafe (STU),  Scaresd  3ferdl
SLDC, grRerfa, grr M FeiRa fdhy S drel wwid el & aR
SR B ST dTell arfamrel &1 fafyr qen wwa A fAfafde far T 2
o fEHTad yow fagga fafame smanT (@I Yoo ) AT YT AYfd Yob
friRor @ o) faf 2011 Ramaa ucwr oo @ i@ 2 sriie, 2011 @
IR ;
o B Uy fagd faf s Nt (UF—fagd IcareT Yok MR &1 2rd)
fafm 2011, fRAmEra uQwr ouE # f&A1® 2 31lid, 2011 B USRI ;
o RHTTA Ul fgd e MRt (FaRYT Yo MERT &1 wwd) faft=e
2011, T2 UQel IGUH | 2 3d, 2011 P YHIRQ ;
o S Uew faea faffams amamT (e o fs' dw<x g1 MaiRa &

ST dTel geth Ud GHR oIl I a¥fell)  fafFad 2011, fBH=el Ucer o
H 2 31U, 2011 DI UBIRIT ;

6.2.2 faffet & |
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Swad g fafgal & sfaRe emarr g1 ffaRed
Fenge fafgm o e ey T —

o B Uqw faegqa faf-ame manT (IR ud &Rl fAwres /s ) (YA
e ) fafs, 2011,

o fRarae yow fagd faffame smarT gri, fearad yewr fagd faframe
IERT (fAoRor fwres #Fe) fafvgm, 2010 sfeRgfera fvam mam| 59
AR & WA 5T & SUMRHISH dI faga amafd, |fed g/ Bl
H omg R @ ARG o At arell @ forw e e fgiRa we
& yraEE a1 T 2| ST gRT 34 f[ANAl # FuiRa A A e@fy
P SRME AT BT RIHROT 9 Hxa g7 Rrerdl /darei &1 fHued |
ax o Rerfy # Suvrsreil o arforgfc P @1 o wraens A T g

o B yqw faga fafame sman (Aega =Rl & yr=ar |l o )
(sror emere), faferas, 2011,

o TN R fRwrae uew figa RAframe sman (fagd <t &) gm=ar 2g
Trd) faf—™ 2008, 23 Seflg, 2008 &1 SeRgferd fham am o | g9 fafrEi
H o T AT @UR & fory FeiRa wral @1 uraer fhar
o | A Jeda¥ IR g1 2009 @& RAfdel Idiel A&AT 3457—3458
faTi 11.052000 & g H fau ¥ Mol & gftcwrd maiRal & forg
feTRT {BF rur=ar uraem=r # Henee far T 2|

o RHMIS U< (AAIHRONY fAg]d $d qa-dgdl AT U (VH Ae)
fafer™ 2011,

o faggd arfarfa™, 2003 @1 &RT 86(1) (w) & 31Eef< I faeqa fafrms SmanT
&1 I8 R ? 6 a8 Tl sof wid @ faga faaxer agdaem
ERT YANT &I S drell g &1 go gfawdl faFfde & | Iy Seary
gRATT HRIATSHT §RT 99 2009—10 & g 5 ufaerd qdia<ei ol Ha
PR BT 6T AT AT & FOrEH 3FTel @y 10 99l H 10 Ufawrd @1 ghg @l
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6.2.3

(®)
6.2.4

SIRAfT, S |1l B ISR STerdrg yRadd BRIl §RT 9 dedl &l gfcl
2g HoR e U 3roeTT S @1 RIGTRET @1 T8 21 2006 @1 $Holl
Ay H Ao AR ol BT qadEgar § Ugel & Geled fHAar S gar
g B Agey, RAed uswr faga fafame emarT R emw fafem
et fearae geer faga fafame smam (Fdiexoiia faga wa aadaga
AT 3fgUTe) AR 2010 H IWIGT 3 SfRER H ORI SATGAAT gRT
e fHaT 73T B | NSO Sl HA qaadgd [ 9 B @ Rfa #,
BN THARI §RT SHoll [I-FT H AAHIT JHroll FAOT UF YT HRAT
BT, Sl fb I SHoll IeUe & BRI AR g dIxoiid St &
U QU T |

fearae uqw faga faffame smanr (UfoMfa em) (gem deneE) fafrs,
2011

feArae uowr faga fafame Rt (Gia fagd Sre Yoo MaRor dw
I) (T ) fafs, 2011.

U HIMEH ATANT §RT STAldgd I & Fw H g fIea urfdresor
gRT JoINId oFTd onfe & forg <t 18 argeRl aMs / feenfacel &
ST fasam w2 |

MANT gRT 31l e feRgfrd ol fafm QIaRT @ JeEe R Suae B |
BIS T qHD
3IRANT 3MMYfe Ta fITRYT Brsi & BRI &1 fQwm § Afhd <& & |
I ALY / AR

gy 2011—12 & SR FFIREd ORI / JTael / 3T
SR fhy T —
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feareret yaer fagd fafame s (el uga y9ml o1 f[eiRon) e,
2011 A UDblhpd Hd AN 3MMQ¥, fai 14, S, 2011 fBH<rA gasr
faga faframe ST fafem 2010 & el (HAISH wWipfd | <Te qorr Hegw
JAy 3 ST Gell ugd AR ARud FEiRl) HERe H Gl ugd
Il &1 AN SR FRfad SIfeREeT SRy @ T8 |

625 fagd w9 rgHIGT —

RIS fagd STl grRI, fagd orfefa¥, 2003 @ 9T 62 &
SRl B FAE—(#) IUEs B gRT faver Ay @1 g
MYl B Yob MEIRT BHRAT BIAT € | TEIR, BATE Ucer oy faga dre
fafafes, o & =g &1 faRe AR & & 39 NI f9g[d Sdes
ST & A By S drel fIgfd Ha el & e H AgAeT U
HRAT BIAT © | 9Y 2011—12 & AR YT fIefd s STFAIGT ToH AT R
®I T8 HRIATE! BT faavor H feam 7 @1 8-

AT gRT JAFAINST fagd s rgHia-l & gal—

B IRIATSHT BT 919 | =g gfd  S&rs | NSl T | 91U
Eic|

Heem gadT H dre | gHIfed &) SSUIES]
# EIRGIDS
1 SFeRl Ot fdggd | 200 H. @1 | /295 % | =wT 20.1.2011
oS yfr Kwh
2 delel 9ot fagd | 120 H. a1 | /295 % | e 20.1.2011
aRaST yfr Kwh

6.2.6 TGSl P Sifd /39 R P T8 fewfor
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6.2.7

6.2.8

6.2.9

MIIARA, THINIMEIAR, IRT WBR & SHoll HATAI AT
fearae Uee WReR gRT oY fhu T fafr= TS @) S kA &
IR BT W 3 UG Bl T |

DI STeT AT

fEarae uqwr faga fafame amanr (fga smafd & ww=faa
&g P agel) faf|, 2005 & AR 13 & IgwHY die gRT fad 9y
2011—12 ¥ FRFYT UK $.99.dl, Tadl T7 TSl SUSRUI T B
STET & D STE B TS JAT YAg G AR Ya o T |

AT W) IAENRT e=T (DSM) oI SHell drigyadar (EE)

JMART ERT ART WR IMMETRT Fa=er (DSM) AT Sl BRI LTI
(EE) & I+ ¥ U$H AN JIR HIA DI I8l DI Ts AT IR Jareit
& BT Al WSH dIex A HUR BT A°T 7| a9, 2011 & SR
feArad uqer sy faga a1 forfdfes dom v9.Slu (DOE) & SifdarRar &l
gaar faior gRkreror yer fehar wan| fRarae uew faga fafame smam
@7 W mTRa yaw) faf, 2011 fadi® 20.102011 &1 fRo/@a Uow
RIST9S H YR fdam 1 |

Ao Sl HY qIRE
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TIHONT ol FAdl 9 [Iga IR diled &1 & I
A By f9ga faframe ST grT fafee a91g 1 der Fdexeiig ol
ST B JHO—9F BT Y9 g9 & I3 I Q9 ORI fhU I g 59
MM §RT W =1 A ™ manT (Adiaxelig Soll Sded & v H
TIHROI GATOT UF Yo QT TR0 ol FH0T U3 SR 6”9 8
o) fafem, 2010 @7 A g fRWrEE uow fagd faeme SmanT
(TRl fagd g <R dm s9®! JAgurar) A, 2010 AR fhar
T |

TGN ol YATT Y- & G H ATl &l SIiRed
JT GARl T B Ieed W fHEd usw fagd fAFRme emanT gRi
TGO S, FEOT, FTER TN T ARt vy W fedie 4 w1
2011 &I el # Ud HRITC MANIA @1 8 | BRI § rdTiial &
Ty fhu T faarR—{aasl /faar faf g & SR R AT gRT FdihRog
SOl YA U dF @ SRIF ofg oot faga uRaeHei & fou ue smes
e &y srga duR fHar T3 |

6.2.10 3= fcfafery
o AMTAT &1 Bra=d"
o fRHTIA Uaw fagd fafframe smam (Fdiexoiia @ @ faga uisy &1 |8
JaareH) faffrg|, 2007 @ SElA fod AR U |G g1 oy
GRS BT BT YOIl BT URTiT AHIE BT |

o Py fdgd fAf™ e JARNT §RT AUAN T GLALH. FaRYT JoIds B
ST AT |

6.3. o WA IR
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(1) forae uewr g fAga e fofics, fRamd yewr fagd
daror fm fafice dear 99 SO faga dees fafics gw
I || 300 W@l T faga oA & wW # fgde vl s
goh RIS SEfe TAT 99 2011—12 & oY Yoo FERO B q-—3ud A
YT A ISR AAWIHAT F SRR Yob MDA IR HrIArsl ol
T | 3N gRT F=faRad Yo sewr SNy fhy T —

(@) fearae yewr vy fagd are fafice gRr faga sfafa¥, 2003 @1 a7 62
(fdd ad 2009—10 & ¢—aU AR ) Al IR CRE AP gl ATl g
<Re fizor cmafd (fod a¥ 12— fod a¥ 14 ) @ forw ofiga o
el FERY Yo QT 19 eIls, 2011 DI SRI fby T |

(@) fearaa uew o9 fagd 9 fafics g1 aRel Sdfdgd aRare T (126
Arare) fa< a9 2007—08 W fod 99 2010 9@ @ @S & fov IRafd®
WS YR FEiRa &k do fgdg 7! SR SR® =0T safd o oy
2011—12 9 a9 99 2013—14 & U YoivTa aRTd FeiRor Fweell arfereT o)
f&HI® 7 SR, 2011 BT SR MM |

(M) FoS SO SR 9@ dvas) foIfics gRT ar|dT— | 300 #TATe St faefd
@, S 6 {5l =ik & 9991 ) (Fadel T4l d FEd) W Rerd 2
A e uew I fag@ 9 fafics 9 fagd Owa 3q goo FRIRor &
T | SRR ARSI R HAB 14 JATS, 2011 BT NI Yodbh 3 |

(@) Rorae yewr fagd warvr fm fafice g faga «ifdfam, 2003 @1 awr
62 @ 3EfF gl Act! SR SR® =01 eafy (o af 12-fo a¥—14) &
forT Aedl $IR SR® 3fd VIoRd 3avgdhdl gRY & W H TRR
AT WR & 14 TS, 2011 DI SIRI Yob AR |

SWRIFT Yo AR B Aid by T FERol b1 Gl
faeRor < far i j@T ® -
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2.
FefRa et amgfd 3o &1 fGaror /91 R | i

IR0 BRI FHred g FREEU ae & forg srgHifed siad RToiE

JMITIHAN (FRIS BT H)

faeRor foray |[fog ad | fog a@
2012 2013 2014
EEEDECT 209721 | 225244 | 2607.56
G5 A).3178 U, TR 161.66 169.74 178.23
feArae user faga HaRo 11.71 12.05 11.92
e o1, T9R
NEIGRRCIERCICRSINEG 912.17 943.32 974.77
HHART T 84509 | 871.78 896.00
JMR. YUS UA-Ul. NTd 30.81 32.83 36.45
U. UUS Sl dNTd 36.26 38.71 36.45
TST AT fa<T Ue= g¥R 87.20 92.47 121.29
I 89.21 97.11 109.02
SIS | M 30.24 30.24 30.24
qraie foaR—fafrm 0.52 0.00 0.00
PTRIHH
iR 3o 3 : TTTaR 289.29 | 34900 |  259.20
I YOI : G 31.39 92.00 65.83
CASINIS REICICRUE 3069.23 | 3156.38 | 3707.91

IMNT g1 o a¥ 2012 & fov Sudarprel & fafr=r ot & forw

S.No.

Category/ description

Tariff
approved
by the

Government
Subsidy

Effective
Rate
after
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HPERC subsidy
1 Domestic:
(@) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
(i) |BPL 10.00 0 10.00
(i) | Others 30.00 0 30.00
(b) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kWh)
(i) | BPL Families
Up to 40 units/month 2.50 1.80 0.70
(ii) | Others
(i) | 0-40 units/month 2.85 1.85 1.00
(i) | 0-125 units/ month 3.00 1.90 1.10
(iii) | 126-250 units per month 3.90 1.70 2.20
(iv) | Above 250 units per month 4.00 0.75 3.25
(c) | Prepaid Metering 3.00 1.90 1.10
2 Non - Domestic Non -Commercial (NDNCS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 60.00
(i1) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kWh) 4.45
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 120.00
(i1) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kVAh) 4.00
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 120.00
3 | Commercial (CS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Charges -1) 60.00
(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kWh) 4.60
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
20-100kW 120.00
Above 100kW 240.00
(i) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ k\VAh)
20-100kW 4.20
Above 100kW 4.10
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA)
20-100kW 75.00
Above 100kW 120.00
4 SMS- Small & Medium Supply
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 80.00
(i1) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kWh) 4.10
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 150.00
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(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs/ kVAh) 3.70
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 70.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/k\VVAh) 6.60
(ii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/k\VVAh) 9.90
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
5 Large Industrial Power Supply (L 1P)
(a) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
(i) EHT 350.00
(i) HT 350.00
(b) | Energy Charges (Rs./kVAh)
EHT
Upto 300KVAh /KVA of contrace demand 3.35
Remaining energy during the month 3.60
HT
Upto 300KVVAh /KVA of contrace demand 3.45
Remaining energy during the month 3.70
(c) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA/month)
EHT 300.00
HT 300.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVVAh) 5.70
(i) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
HT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVAh) 6.10
(if) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs /kVAh) 8.55
(if) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
HT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs /kVAh) 9.15
(if) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
6 | Water & Irrigation Pumping Supply (WIPS)
(@) | single Part tariff up to 20kW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 40.00 0.00 40.00
(ii) | Energy Charges (Rs./kwh) 3.00 2.50 0.50
(b) | Two Part tariff above 20kW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
LT 140.00
HT 200.00
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EHT 250.00
(i) | Energy Charges (Rs./kVAh)
LT 4.00 3.50 0.50
HT 4.25
EHT 3.95
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA/month)
LT 50.00 0 50.00
HT 220.00
EHT 220.00
(c) | Peak Load exemption Charges (PLEC)
LT/HT/EHT
(i) | Energy Charges: (Rs/k\VVAh) 6.90
(if) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 60.00
(d) | Peak Load Violation Charges (PLVC)
LT/HT/EHT
(1) | Energy Charges: (Rs/kVAh) 10.35
(ii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 300.00
7 | Bulk Supply (BS)
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month)
LT 150.00
HT 150.00
EHT 150.00
(i) | Energy Charges (Rs./kVAh)
LT 4.50
HT 4.00
EHT 3.80
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./k\VA/month)
LT 240.00
HT 240.00
EHT 240.00
8 | Street Lighting Supply (SLS)
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 60.00
(i) | Energy Charges (Rs./kWh) 4.60
9 | Temporary Metered Supply (TMS)
(@) | Single -part tariff for CL up to 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Rs./month) 140.00
(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs / kwWh) 7.00
(b) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer servce Charges (Rs./month) 200.00
(i) EnergyCharges (Rs / kVAh) 5.50
(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA) 350.00
10 | Railway Traction (RT)
(@) | Two -part tariff for CL above 20 KW
(i) | Consumer service Charges (Rs./month) 350.00
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(if) | EnergyCharges (Rs / k\VAh)

4.50

(iii) | Demand Charges (Rs./kVA)

300.00

3. Approved Annual Fixed Charges (Rs Cr) in respect of JPVL Petition:

Particulars FY12 FY13 FY14
Capacity Charges

Interest on outstanding loans 41.25 31.08 21.25
Depreciation/Advance against Depreciation 89.48 89.48 89.48
Interest on normative loan related to debt restructuring

expenditure 3.19 2.48 1.77
Repayment of normative loan related to debt Restructuring

expenditure 8.85 8.85 8.85
Application fee 0.08 0.08 0.08
Financing charges related to HPSEB arrear payment 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Adjustments for ICF payments

Sub-total Capacity Charges 142.85 131.97 121.44
Primary Energy Charges

O&M Charges 28.83 30.56 32.39
RoE 73.63 73.63 73.63
Interest on Working Capital 6.74 6.58 6.43
Sub-total Primary Charges 109.20 110.77 112.46
Incentives and Taxes

Incentive for Secondary Energy 0.00 0.00 0.00
Incentive for Higher Plant Availability 0.00 0.00 0.00
Minimum Alternative Tax 17.80 17.80 17.80
Sub-total Incentives and Taxes 17.80 17.80 17.80
Total Annual Fixed Charges 269.85 260.54 251.69

4. Annual Fixed Cost for Second Control Period (Rs. crore) in respect of Larji HEP

Particulars FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14
Depreciation 56.69 56.69 56.69
Interest on Loan 45.56 34.59 25.16
Return on Equity 30.14 30.14 30.14
O&M Expenses 15.00 16.25 17.60
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Interest on working Capital

3.36

3.20

3.08

Annual Fixed Cost

150.77

140.89

132.68

5. Capacity Charge and Energy Charge Rate for Second Control Period in respect of Larji

HEP
Particulars FY 2011-12 FY 2012-13 FY 2013-14

Annual Fixed Cost (Rs. crore) 150.77 140.89 132.68
Capacity Charge (Rs. crore)

(AEC x 0.5) 75.38 70.44 66.34
Capacity Charge per month (Rs. crore) 6.28 5.87 5.53
Energy Charge (Rs. crore)

(AFC x 0.5) 75.38 70.44 66.34
Saleable Primary Energy (MU) 510.20 510.20 510.20
Energy Charge Rate (Rs. /unit) 1.48 1.38 1.30

6. Approved Tariffs for the Control Period in respect of JPVL Petition is tabulated below:

Particulars

Unit

FY12

FY13

FY14

Energy Generation
Saleable Primary Energy MU 1050.05 | 1050.05 | 1050.05
Saleable Secondary Energy MU 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Generation MU 1050.05 | 1050.05 | 1050.05
Total Annual Fixed Charges Rs Cr 269.85 | 260.54 | 251.69
Tariff for Total Energy Rs/kWh 2.57 2.48 2.40
Total Primary Energy Charges | Rs Cr 269.85 | 260.54 | 251.69
Tariff for Primary Energy Rs/kWh 2.57 2.48 2.40
7. Approved ARR of HPPTCL for the Control Period (Rs. Cr)
Particulars OFYIR2 FY13 FY14
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 5.70 6.18 6.69
Interest & Financing Charges 0.66 0.51 0.39
Interest on Working Capital 0.33 0.34 0.35
Depreciation 5.02 5.02 4.49
Aggregate Revenue Requirement 11.71 12.05 11.92

64 d9 ¥
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6.5

6.6

LT BT ASBR IffAfgd den fearae uqw faga s
JTANT fAFdl & @1l Agcaqul GaAmsll ®I SMR—RT &I dedige htt :/www
/ hperc.org # HATdse fhan a1 8, s Aregq 9 f2Arad uqe faega
A Im™e N gRT o™ @1 73 a1 amwrefal & oW, fawgd var—
TR g URERIAT 9fed STMER SUeTel d)ars off Y&l 2 |

AR 3 HXa- ¥l

o @ Ao doT are” fIega &= | 8 arell Serad it
DI MR B TS STEHRI JaH TR4 & I W dIad | e d
AR UF HARA Al JARP DI Mg ©| $© AN & faclieael vd
JUGeRT BIIATE! g UKId fhar Srdm & |

Sy ferd AR BiRa

6.6.1 SUHIHIRI DI ARl & FRIHROT 37 BRA

fae[a IfSTA, 2003 & ORT 42 @ IWIRT (5) & |I Ufed
YRT (8) & M9 IAMANT gRT feAraer uaer fagqd fafam™es emanT (SuHran
Rrerrdl & a8 werftd fby S are ®ikg & feen—fqe)  fafae,
2003 AfRgad foy & €1 fafgw, 3 & onfm faga I fufics g™
SUAT3T B Rpradl B FRIPROT B &g HGAS! H T b qaR
HRE WU BT 7 & | SuHiadn, faga mafd | & 3ferar ]I, Srgfua
IR UG, AsdaEr) gRT fagd dgl aen |Hal |arei e & forg
3o JAR TAT oI Igell el Ribpraal & FaRo 2g ®RA H Red

SN P HhdT 2 |
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BRA H gl A Few 8, O 9 1 gewl @ g
fRArad Ueel Iy fagyd a1 faifiice gRT ofu Sff¥aTRar § 9 & SRl &
9 b U @ 9ew AN gRT 1A fHar SIrem g1 31 A, 2012 &l
HRY H frafaRad srver /aew dRiRd O —

S U9 US. M, 3reyel Sydladr Rrerad faRer BRa vd
e fearae uqwr faga a1e fefics

T gHa fedl A

S O U Wl @A e

BHRA B MY 9 Uifsd o8 W fdd oA & iy & foog
40 oAl @1 em@ly & HioR fAgd AHaSHHT & |H U SR—IR HR Fhdl
2| BRA U I & R fad 9§ 2011—12 & SRM Ui qern fuers

TS Rreral @ Refa aRRre-VI «) <91is T8 2|

6.6.2 fagra siwaswEH

fae@ oI, 2003 &1 a7 42(6) AT fFATES U<w fa=r@
e R (Jga W gswie) fafmd, 2004 & = fa=q@
MaeaHT @ Ffed T gRT &1 Wl & | Bl W SUHRHT 3O
Rreprad @ faRe &g AR gRT Fg<h INHISHHT © FqHeT JAUAT JATdaA
U R DT © | ITARDRI &I Rrpradl &1 BRA gRT FaR 7 fby S
3frdT IUARPT BIRA gRT Ay T ol & favg IUERHT 3191 Ufcraa

fae[d SMaSHHT Bl URJd PR Gl & a1 [aga Amasadd Rierdl «)

A, FHSITT JdT ARl A1 Al & o gaR Mg @R Al @
fAUeRT TR AHar & | AHISHHT BT Sad AT\ D ORT 11, 12 TAT 13 B
el faaral @1 |eAld, 9 S o IR Sd! uTer T gHREd B @

35



TRhAl U @I Mg B | fAEd AMEsEHT @ Ugd fhdl A Rera &
T H g Wt &1 Al § 39 719 @1 ay & HiaR 31uen ST
ST BT AT IHT AU ST yell ol 30 &9 &1 3/@ad & HIaR WIhR
HRAT ATALID BT | BT A0, Sraee TAT e & bral=add = 8
o Rafq # Qe aafda T & 99 nfid &R Fdbar g ST
$® BRGIT & T § IId HrRIAE! BAT| 31 HE, 2012 BT S A
9. 992l fIgd siveedid & &7 # SRR TWTd I8 I | WS ol
RUE & ITAR 01.042011 P fdgfd AHISHHT & U Uh  ATreradT /
gfaded  offfgd g1 om| faad 99 2011—12 @& SRME 18 SffARE
Ity /ufdaed SRR fhU T o 59 § ¥ 31.03.2012 96 7 JTfadHRIT BT
e fbar |

SWRIFT & ATARE, SUATHIRA DI BT, fATqaq=1a qAT Jorar
arell g YT Uad R & I W SN gRI IR0 A fafrm,
2010 AT foy T 8 fT9H Bgel 3% /Wi Bicidl, 3R TS s+,
I8 /ERE TAT STl Y HICR &, HIeR /|l TSl bl RIFANRING BT,
JIecsl AR, YSYes JAMHeUrTal AT Sl STHRHT Hamsll &1 faffdse
frar 7| o9 fAfEl 9 Suwaarel don fhes e & gfawr & forg
faaRor EHEER) gRT SyTaaT Rrerad fHaRer fadaen ugfa 999 gen
U UBIRG dRA BT YEagE W |Eae © | If] faoRer arsdear g+
fafemi # faffde fwred a9el & @1 &9 H ohe gar § df Ul
R H IUMIRHT I= Ugdl B @I &ffa gt 8 AN & |Hel AT QRIR
PR FDhd © | U 0T 99 2011—12 & IR AN B effaygfd qr=l Pig
AT A UTeT 8T gl T |
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6.7 HHGY BRA &I Al

6.7.1

3 gfeferdior @ wrer wferefier qem faffmsel grT W ger
AT o™ @ forv SmanT o I, SE, Ud QRIS Wl OR 8Tu!
TeIdT & Aegd W Afhd w7 I gNg aidl © |

IR e fafes @ forg <f@ror o »RA (SAFIR)

RIS gfefordl faffgda WA (SAFIR) & SEF BRIRd
JMERYA a1 fafHa gq cferT TR ®RA A, 1999 &I favg d& &l
FEAT | RIUT fHar a1 of e Iid S¥TaTeel, YT, -uTd, ST,
IRA AT UGB & MR e faf el &1 deas wfid &, 39
Seedl # gy, fafame guR ufhar den orgva 1 wwfd Ser d@
Tl DRI TAT S UG GOl bl SIDRI JATaI—Yard RBT DRl
[T T |

AR AT faFHa 2 e TR™T ®RA - (SAFIR) &
Tfafaferat Ta < @ g At 9 @ wriesE # Herfod g @
g | Hare afafa @t 23 df Jo@ 23 RIaER, 2011 B GRS H MA@
Tg o, RO RN & eyl & GoaTwas -1+ 91 o1 | el &l AR
It H foush foar Tar ® 1Iid SrdTefid RN, SuHIdT e / TR Sian
e gfeferdt va faftame e |

37



6.7.2 R fafam®l &1 ®RA (FOIR)

IR fAfFme! &1 BRA (FOIR) Udh Uoildd ARl 2 foraaT
TS BREY), 2000 H fHaT AT oA | SHAD! AW Yoob UR IR ¢ |
(FOIR) &1 Sty faf s Aermell @1 ®rRiuvmell § yReRdar faeiad &=,
IYATHT Bl &I &1, IYARHI F9IS ARl & [dar, faf e dwemsi
gReffes g o= a™Iidl # AFd do SR el &l faer,
fafame Al dem gom &l gEecAd PR UeH Al A e
fAqerar, waa fafemes Renet o sRivonel # uReRfar @ 2
(FOIR) ERT YRady H fdgfd Yoo & TG H Jeudd fha1 1| fBAra
Tyl fagd A IENT gRT ARG f[AFR—mH el & BRA & Udh AT
WeR & WT | 26 A, 2001 B AGIAl T Bl T8 | BRA Y INDHII
e & dur wRdg fAffamel & oRa & 9w aNe e #
adiie R & FgRe & U €| e e o dfEey sy
fafame JMINT gRT SUTel dRarT T g (FOIR) @ Adteera<iT ATH=I
Fpr § Mfed 2 foga! d98% 99 § &9 | $H Tb IR FRfad: Sd A1 H
B & | 9 e & 12 I aiffe 98@ 15 S[A, 2011 @I A3 fdee #
AT B T ol |

6.7.3 fafam®! @1 »kA (FOR)

YR WRHR gRT fagqd sifafa™, 2003 & 9RT 166 (2) T @l
o JdF faFamel & B ed e T 2 Agd &7 H SiidR
=T U AR & S W BRA QR o H dredd R1ud &R, fagd
AR e AN & SR H Upwudl M B fQun § S B g Savardl
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2] 9 & IRM fafAal & BRA (FOR) @ IR 9@ g3 R T &
3rezel A ATy = A gRT 9 ferr |

faf ™ @ 23 41 S8® 29—30 3, 2011 QBT (FIRIES)

faf el &1 25 9 df dod | 29 TS, 2011 Rolpve (FRATOM)

faf Dl @ 26 A 9 98& | 9—10 AR, 2011 EESIBICH(ESICKIRCEN)|

faframmel @1 28 dided 2—4 AN, 2012 e (f[9ER)

6.7.4 SeA faga faffame ®RA (NRFER)

TAULE IR, .85 RA, TASRAL IRSIRAL, TIUazE.
ARAL, SIZARM, JUSIRAL, SISIRAL, J3IRAL SR ST &89 &
fagra fafare S @ Segell g1 S<N & & oAl W AR AH
| 8g U dreMe BIRA WU &R B Tl Bl T | TAIIRID.Z.3AR
BT Uil BRI BRATON g [AF™e AR & Yagar Red wraied
¥ g e T 1S9 A B I' A waad © 6 g faga
faf e T & IRwedH ege] TH.IR.UB.33MR (NRFER) & 3feuel 81 |
TISARI & AT s AT 81 | M Mo der SRIeRT dffd ol
98 ©: el H BH A B (P IR sHd AT JUdT [l o= Suged
WM R IR—dN 3 AT T SIRAf | SrieR] |ffd ¥ o A1fdd dawd
BN | (Bex) @ S SRed @ faftre uRRefal & gftea g
fafrme a3 @ d=tad fafr= a/al | |9Eier), Sudel &d qr SHa!
e, Rema faRe §3 & 99y § Wies il § Srreadl
IR B3, fagd &3 H SIJEe Tl JAeqTT AR AL, FHM &3

fedl el ARl ® MEE—US dgT AR Ud ARINTd erar At
Ufshar &l derar < B |
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6.8

6.9

HUYETHRT
JMANT & Il ATHIRAT TAT HHATRAT Bl STBT &THAT AT

T & g SWHeld HFRER SUAE HRal] T | 37 @MY Acdd
®®) & W ST T & dlfd GAAT HI SMQE-UKH  UrdAdar a2
foeaa g w7 # 991 SR & T | B S 9a | sty # mavad
IRBRIA TERR ART AFd AhedIR 4 SUAR] HRANY T ¢ |

K pleld
JMNT ¥ FHEUd qds, A SHa Jo1 g SXdTdel &l

U, 2011 W A, 2012 Tb THI— AHI WR YRGBT & (ol g fbar
T |

STET—7

fr) sgaver 9 faffeyi, o SHa AT & G=FT I SFRIA
D T § ST ® 9w 9 WREY T S gRT IngTdgd & forg
faemmE 2

AT & ARSI Hod ol & fFdeT oxd gy, A
H RN BT U PN B (AT Bg AU wWR W W AW = @)
TRKAT WIS & R U1 &R 9 Yd I U [AFR—HE Uy UTaer i ®
T H AR A aedd R f9He 1 & Ar—d1 qd YT Ufshar
JUATT Y U ¥l GeIdl I &9 H g gy difed f[AfFgAl &1 sif~q w7
ST BN, U fAFE ST duT SeEaq IRl & IRIe JANeE &
AT BRI | JMANT Bl qUH | AT & wred & IRE G DI Go

S 1 3fa¥R YaTe Rd 8Y Ui I & RIgr BT Urel- &A1 8T |
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g8 GARed &)1 & I 9 & O geR & Suarchell & faRi e
AT BT UT ®T A @R TAT G+ BT 3fG¥R Y fhar S @1 2, AT
gR1 Ueb HaT=igd e AMI=i1 3l N.0A. YRgIS &l SuAIaaisil & f3ai &l
IMANT @1 Hrfarfal # IRl &3l Bq SuHrhT Ul & w9 § fgaa e

AT B |

STEYTI—8

& drel, aRual, |fifiEl, iR o el @, o 31 a1 s
fd 2, forer Sua 91 w9 § A1 39 IR § 9al® *1 B A
¥ e fbar T & IR 39 SR # f& @ S arel, uRve,
ARt o s Frewl @) S5 S @ Rie gd S ar
OBl B BRIGA AP ST DI UgT BN, BT IR |

I ITANT gRT fagla M @ aRT 87 & 319 W a—awd
R SR AR & I I AABDR FAfT BT Gera fhar 1 |
31.03.2012 &I 5T FAEHR FHN & HA 21 G © ol & gRRme-1V
R ST AT & | WA 6 Few aIivrey, §iN, IuEIhl, IR CARGRI FITST
o faeg@ manT S 2 Al &1 Ul &_d €1 IS & SUHIRh]
qH U4 Wiauiie fIaRer gomell & @fya W 9l & ued dew 2
JMANT & 3fee] I FeAledHR AT & T AT T | 57 FAGHR FHATT
@I doBl B PRIGT MMM AN B IUAF T8l HRAN ST | IURRH D
AR MANT §RT 379 <l 1 UBR & drel, URYGl ToIl 3= Al &7
T el fhar AT 7 |

STEYTI—9
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10.1

10.2

IfrIRAT qom HH=RAT &1 Fdf{er

fearad uqw faga faFame  manT & SfdertRal e
FHarRal @ e aRRre-1 w— g9E T8 7

SEITI—10

IR B YIS ISR AT HHAN gRT YT, ARG TR,
e sraita gfde) Y gomelt Y wfae 8, 9ar f& Sae fafaast
¥ Suafa 2|

RN & IMABINAT TAT HHANRT] & el I Dl [daRvl, 31.03.2012 @l
I ERT MART # ff~dq 919 b b dRA ddb, HT fdaxe] gRidree-11 o)
foar Tar 2

JITHME TAT A SN fhY SR8 €, S BlSHR [oFad A H e
yael fIgd die WR SMETRA Id-AM WRSGR gRT WRIEd fhy T 7 | Jof
fBArae uqw drs AT ¥ SmaM g Afbwsd< ER W fow
HHATRAT, STFd daTa ol W<l fRHrEe Ueel WRAR A YIdh & & e
# g8 qa9 T W Ry o W E S 5 S o dwifd el § <
=

STEgTI—11
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JRNT gRT T SS9 FIzvmelq «aiRd a1 39 $H=RAl gRT U=
e @ fded @ fog waEnr foy W™ fm, faffgE, ey,
el T sif¥erg

111 e, Rfm der fady
AN TAT Ih HHARAT gRT 30 Afcds wRi & fde 8g
JUIY S aTel o Heaqol gRf=gH, ram qen fafrm = § —

1 faeqd srferf, 2003
2 faega =24, 2005

3 IEENARIIN]

4 NIGEAEIIR]

5 AR fafm qerr s
6 MM §RT ¥ & SRM wu—vag R fafafia fafa= fafes /=

SIfERTAATY / 31T |

> fearae ucwr 9@ e ST (AT vely yewer ) fafem, 2011

> fRared gewr fagd faffame emamr (IdRur e dMia) (MM
wener) fafam, 2011

> fearae yawr fagga faframe smarT (e & a9+ & fofg r=ar
Ih) (FerH AeneE) fafeH, 2011

> fedrere uawr faga fafame smanT (Fdrexvia fagd ®a <R o
IHD! UTS) (U2 Henee) fafes, 2011 |
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> fearae yow fagd fafame smar (ufefa @) (Jom deige)
fafa¥, 2011

> fearae yawr fagfa fafv e ST (gell ugd UvR iR ) ey,
2011

> 3T Ublhd Y ANTa TRl Qe AP 14 SfF, 2011

> f2arad gewr faga faffme s & oril §aRer § Qell ugd
AR R &R AHall SIfRRE (WA Wil < qer HeaH
DIl 3 5T Gell yga o wwfwya aeEfl) fafsgE, 2010 o
g <7 9@ ¥ |

> f2arae uew fga faffame s (@ifem e o gavT Yob
fReriRor Bq o) fafre 2011

> fearae uqw fagd fafame T (Sdt faga S Poob e
zq ) fafE, 2011

> f2arad yeer fagfa A ramie SRt (FaRT Yo RO R aFel
1) faf=am 2011

> fearad uowr faega i eme i (e die f$8™ &= §RI oY
qAT 9gel T T oo AT Y¥R ) fafrH, 2011

JMERT gRT 3¢l da Sfegfaa a1 fafm Rt @ Jevse W
SEEEE

AR que AT |

ferrae yawr faegqa fafframe st (i (Ffer e, =fe ang e
@1 gfear vd fafdr qem goie TuR &= @ 9rafdy ) fafes, 2007

TR WRPR R G- R fafr= ifoal, emoer onfe fawa «w
SINRECEIECN WA IRCRl
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[(e]

11.2 frammaett den Rere anfa

SWRIad givfa fomi, fafeml qen Afdl & sfaRed fearad
yey fag@ faffame mamT gm1 oe @l & fwed gq foiRad
ARTGeM / 3reer / grRomas A1 SN {6y T 8 —
e HRGRE, AR i e fagra uRasrrel ufhar 2 Arfes= |
fEATae Ueer I5g | 9o faegra aRaremell & orgAed gg Ariee |
f2Arael yaer faegfd faam™e ST Qell ugd UMK [FeRoT 3reel, 2008
ferere uewr fgd faframe manT R =g ¢ Aifste fwrfRor smeer
2008
fearerel gaer fagfa faf-rame AT o a8 fre $<X Ufded wiel difecd Ud
AR Suil gRasERt @ forw (MNRE) @ #RfeeiF @ w9 ure ) e,
2009
fEArae uqer faegga faf-amde ST (Gell uga UvR F=IiRor ) aireer, 2010
A IS GOl ST |
RPPO 3MfeRgal, dftca dom Gell Ugd dllel SUHRDIAT / SUANTHAIS TR
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